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regon
Kate Brown, Governor

December 30, 2022

Willamette Valley Land, LLC
C/O Paul Kuehne
PO Box 99
Lafayette, OR 97127

WaterResources Department
725 Summer StNE, Suite A

Salem, OR 97301
(503) 986-0900

Fax (503) 986-0904

On December 29, 2022, theWater Resources Department received the Claim of Beneficial Use
(COBU) for the following file:

Application S-88305; Permit S-55076

The COBU included a report and map. In the future the Department will review your submittal.
At that time, we will review these items and provide a final certificate, proposed certificate, or a
request for additional information.

Ifyou are interested in having your COBU reviewed sooner, you may pay to have your file
processed immediately, using the Reimbursement Authority program, which is described at:
https://www.oregon.gov/owrd/programs/waterrights/ra/pages/default.aspx.

Customer Service phone: (503) 986-0900

Enclosed is your receipt for the $230.00 COBU recording fee.

Ifyou sell the property, please contact the Department, or have the new owners contact the
Department about the need to file an assignment.

Cc: file S-88305



Checklist for Claims of Beneficial Use Received at CSG Counter

Application #:S-88305 I WRD Reviewer: Corie L.
Transfer#:
Date Received: 12/29/2022
CWRE Name:Eric Urstadt
Priority Date (s):10/19/2016

A fee of$230 must accompany this form for pennits with priority dates ofJuly 9,
1987, or later.

A fee of$230 must accompany this form for any transfers including a water right
with a priority date ofJuly 9, 1987, or later.
Example-A transfer involves 5 rights and one ofthe rights
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Map Review:

DYES NOD

0Maponpolyester film (OAR690-014-0170(1) & 310-0050(l)(b))
E]Application& permit#; or transfer# (0AR690-014-0100(1))
0Disclaimer (OAR690-014-0170(5))
E]North arrow (OAR690-310-0050(2)(c))
0CWRE stampand signature (OAR690-014& 310-0050)
0Appropriate scale (l" = 1320', l" = 400', or the original full-size scale

ofthe countyassessormap) (014& 310)
0Township, range, section, and tax lotnumbers (OAR690-310-0050(4))

Report Review:
0On formprovided by the Department (OAR690-014-0100( I))
E]Application& permit#; or transfer#(OAR690-014)
0Ownership information (OAR690-014)
0 Date ofsurvey(OAR690-014)
0Person interviewed (OAR690-014)
(JCounty(OAR690-014)
IZ]CWRE stamp and signature (0AR 690-014-0100)
E]Signature(s) ofallpermittee oftransfer holder (0AR 690-014-0100)

Fees Required:

0YES NOD

Groundwater File Review:□Pump Test not required (Priority Date prior toDecember 20, 1988) Ifno, include pump test flye_r w/acknowlcdgment letter□PumpTest required (Priority Date onor after December 20, 1988)
□ PumpTest submitted□PumpTest not submitted

C:\U~n\forclja\Desktop\BLANKCOBUCheckfut•PcmutJ nnd TrnllllfCI!l•20180201.docxCOBUChccktist•Pcrmits nnd Trnnsfen-20180209



STATE 0F OREGON
WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT
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CLAIM OF
BENEFICIAi!. USE

for Surface Water Permits
claiming more than 0.1 cfs

OREGONg
WATER RESOURCES
DEPARTMENT

Oregon Water Resources Department
725 Summer Street NE, Suite A
Salem, Oregon 97301-1266
(503) 986-0900
www.Oregon.goy/QyRD

A fee of $230must accompanythis form for permits
with priority dates of July 9, 1987, or later.

A separate form shall be completed for each permit.

In cases where a permit has been amended through the permitamendment process, a separate claimfor
the permit amendment is not required. Incorporate the permit amendment into the claim for the permit.

This form is subject to revision. Begin each new claim by checkingfor a new version of this form at:
https://www.oregon.gov/OWRD/Forms/Pages/default.aspx

Go to "Resources for Water Right Examiners (CWRE)" Page
https://www.oregon.gov/OWRD/programs/WaterRights/COBU/Pages/default.aspx
The completion of this form is required by OAR 690-014-0100(1) and 690-014-0110(4).

Please type or print in dark ink. If this form is found to contain errors or omissions, it may be returned to
you. Every item must have a response. If any requested information does not apply to the claim, insert
"NA." Do not delete or alter any section of this form unless directed by the form. The Department may
require the submittal of additional information from any water user or authorized agent.

"Section 8" of this form is intended to aid in the completion of this form and should not be submitted.

If you have questions regarding the completion of this form, please call 503-979-9103.

The Department has a program that allows it to enter into a voluntary agreement with an applicant for
expedited services. Under such an agreement, the applicant pays the cost to hire additional staffthat
would not otherwise be available. This program means a certificate may be issued in about a month. For
more information on this program see
https://www.oregon.gov/OWRD/programs/WaterRights/RA/Pages/default.aspx

1. File Information:

SECTION 1

GENERAL INFORMATION

RECEIVED
DEC 2 9 2022
OWRD

SALEM, OREGON
APPLICATION # PERMIT # PERMITAMENDMENT #
S-88305 S-55076 T- N/A (=Not Applicable)

Revised 7/1/2021 COBU Form Large Surface Water - Page 1 of 13 WR



2. Property Owner (current owner information):
APPLICANT/BUSINESS NAME PHONE No. ADDITIONAL CONTACT NO.
Willamette Valley land, LLC c/o Paul Kuehne 503.864.4422 N/A
ADDRESS

PO Box99
CI STATE Z1 E-MAIL
Lafayette OR 97127 paul@creeksidevalleyfarms.com

If the current property owner is not the permit holder of record, it is recommended that an
assignment be filed with the Department. Each permit holder ofrecord must sign thisform.
3. Permit or holder of record (this may, or may not, be the current property owner):

PERMIT HOLDER OF RECORD

Same as above
ADDRESS

CI I STATE I ZIP

ADDITIONAL PERMIT HOLDER OF RECORD

N/A
ADDRESS

CIT STATE ZIP

4. Date of Site Inspection:

I 27 OCT2022

5. Person(s) interviewed and description of their association with the project:
NAME DATE ASSOCIATION WITHTHE PROJECT- -

Paul Kuehne 26 OCT2022 Farmer
Parker Stanley 27 OCT2022 Water Resources Manager for farm

6. County:

I Linn

WR

VED
DEC 29 2022
OWRD

SALEM, OREGON
C0BU Form Large Surface Water - Page 2 of 13

7. If any property described in the place of use of the permit final order is excluded from this
report identify the owner of record for that property (0RS 537.230(5)):

Revised 7/1/2021

I

OWNER OF RECORD

N/A
ADDRESS

Cr STATE ZIP

Add additional tables for owners of record as needed HECEI



SECTION 2
SIGNATURES

CWRE Statement, Seal and Signature

The facts contained in this Claim of Beneficial Use are true and correct to the best of my knowledge.

Seal and Signature

CWRE NAME I PHONE No. I ADDITIONAL CONTACT No.

Eric Urstadt, PE, PLS 971.250.1520 N/A
ADDRESS
39290 NW Murtaugh Road
CI I STATE I ZIP I E-MAIL
North Plains OR 97133 ericurstadt@hotmail.com

ater Right
#385

EricA. Urstadt
May 11, 1994

OF 0
£5. 6/so/a02/II

Permit Holder of Record Signature or Acknowledgement

Each permit holder ofrecordmustsign this form in the space provided below.

The facts contained in this Claim of Beneficial Use are true and correct to the best of my knowledge. I
request that the Department issue a water right certificate.

SIGNATURE PRINT OR TVPE NAME TITLE DATE

20 Paul Kuehne Agent, Willamette
Valley Land, LLC /2-7-z

)

RECEIVED
DEC 2 9 2022
OWRD

SALEM, OREGON

Revised 7/1/2021 COBU Form Large Surface Water - Page 3 of 13 WR



SECTION 2
SIGNATURES

CWRE Statement, Seal and Signature

The facts contained in this Claim of Beneficial Use are true and correct to the best of my knowledge.

Seal and Signature

li

II

CWRE NAME I PHONE No. I ADDITIONAL CONTACT No.
Eric Urstadt, PE, PLS 971.250.1520 N/A
ADDRESS

39290 NWMurtaugh Road
CITY I STATE I ZIP I E-MAIL
North Plains OR 97133 ericurstadt@hotmail.com

Permit Holder of Record Signature or Acknowledgement

Each permit holder ofrecordmust sign thisform in the space provided below.

The facts contained in this Claim of Beneficial Use are true and correct to the best of my knowledge. I
request that the Department issue a water right certificate.

SIGNATURE PRINTORTYPENAME
- ~ TE = DATE

«

t. Paul Kuehne Agent, Willamette
Valley Land, LLC /2-7-z

'J

Revised 7/1/2021 COBU Form Large Surface Water - Page 3 of 13

RECEIVED
DEC 2 9 2022
OWRD

SALEM, OREGON
WR



SECTION 3

CLAIM DESCRIPTION

1. Point of diversion name or number:
POINT OF DIVERSION

(POD) NAME OR NUMBER
(CORRESPOND TO MAP}

PODl

2. Point of diversion source and tributary:
POD SOURCE TRIBUTARY

NAME OR NUMBER -
POD 1 Willamette Basin Project Reservoirs Willamette River

3. Developed use(s), period of use, and rate for each use:
POD USES I IF IRRIGATION, SEASON ORMONTHS ACTUALRATE OR 'Y©LWME

NAMEOR NUMBER LISTCROPTYPE WHENWATER USED I
WAS USED (CFS, GPM, OR AF)

PODl lrrig Hazelnuts Irrigation Season 0.137 CFS

Total Quantity of Water Used 0.137 CFS

4. Provide a general narrative description of the distribution works. This description must trace the
water system from each point of diversion to the place of use:

The system is a submersible pump in the riverwith a fish screen that pumps water via buried pipelines
to drip lines.

Reminder: The map associated with this claim must identify the location of the point (s) of diversion,
Donation Land Claims (DLC), Government Lots (GLot), and Quarter-Quarters (QQ).

5. Variations:
Was the use developed differently from what was authorized by the permit,
or permit amendment final order? If yes, describe below. NO
(e.g. "Thepermit allowed threepoints ofdiversion. The water user only developed one of the points." or "The permit

allowed40.0 acres of irrigation. The water user only developed 10.0 acres.")

6. Claim Summary:
POD MAXIMUM RATE II CALCULATED AMOUNTOF USE #OF ACRES # OF ACRES

NAME OR# AUTHORIZED THEORETICAL RATE WATER 1 ALLOWED DEVELOPED
l

BASEDON SYSTEM MEASURED
POD 1 N/A 3.92 CFS N/A Irrigation 165.2 165.2

Revised 7/1/2021 COBU Form Large Surface Water - Page 4 of 13
RECEIVED

DEC 29 2022
OWRD

SALEM, OREGON

WR



SECTION 4

SYSTEM DESCRIPTION
Are there multiple PODs?

If "YES" you will need to copy and complete a separate Section 4 for each POD.

POD Name or Number this section describes (only needed if there is more than one):

I POD 1

A. Place of Use

1. ls the right for municipal use?

If "YES" the table belowmay be deleted.

NO

NO

Two RNG MER Sc a0 GLor DLC USE IFIRRIGATION, IF IRRIGATION, #
# PRIMARY SUPPLEMENTAL

ACRES ACRES
l0S 3W WM 19 NE-SE - 55 lrrig 1.2 N/A
l0S

~
N/A3W WM 19 SE-SE - 55 Irrig 7.3

l0S 3W WM 20 SW-SE 46 lrrig 3.8 N/A
l0S 3W WM 20 SW-SE 55 lrrig 6.2 N/A
lOS 3W WM 20 SW-SE 58 lrrig 2.1 N/A
l0S 3W WM 20 NW-SW 55 Irrig 1.8 N/A
l0S 3W WM 20 SW-SW 55 lrrig 39.0 N/A
l0S 3W WM 20 SE-SW 55 lrrig 32.1 N/A

l0S 3W WM 29 NW-NE 55 lrrig 8.3 N/A
l0S 3W WM 29 NE-NW 55 lrrig 28.1 N/A
l0S 3W WM 29 NW-NW 55 lrrig 34.9 N/A
l0S 3W WM 29 SW-NW 55 Irrig 0.3 N/A

l0S 3W WM 30 NE-NE 55 lrrig 0.1 N/A
Total Acres Irrigated 165.2 N/A

Reminder: The map associated with this claim must identify Donation Land Claims (DLC), Government Lots
(Glot), Quarter Quarters (QQ), and if for irrigation, the number of acres irrigated within each projected DLC,
Glot, and QQ.

B. Diversion and Delivery System Information
Provide the following information concerning the diversion and delivery system. Information
provided must describe the equipment used to transport and apply the water from the point of
diversion to the place of use.

Revised 7/1/2021 COBU Form Large Surface Water - Page 5 of 13

YES

RECEIVED
DEC 2 9 2022
OWRD

SALEM, OREGON

WR

1. Is a pump used?

If "NO" items 2 through item 6may be deleted.



2. Pump Information:
MANUFACTURER

nae

MODEL. TVPeE (CENTRIFUGAL,TURBINEOR DISCHARGESERIAL NUMBER INTAKE SIZE [I

- ,_ - SUBMERSIBLE) - -- SIZE
Berkeley unknown unknown submersible N/A 8"?

3. Motor Information:
-

MANUFACTURER II HORSEPOWER
Hitachi 75

4. Theoretical Pump Capacity:
HORSEPOWER OPERATING PSI LIFT FROM SOURCE TO PUMP LIFT FROM PUMP TO 1

' TOTAL PUMP
PLACE OF USE OUTPUT

II

- - - (IN CFS)
75 40 0 20 3.92
*Note this pump is also used for anotherwater right.

5. Provide pump calculations:
See Attachment "E" - Pump Calculations.

6. Measured Pump Capacity (using meter if meterwas present and system was operating):
INlifilAI!. METER READING ENDING METER READING I DURATION OF TIME ToraPUMP Ourur

I
,©BSERV!;D (IN CFS)

N/A

Reminder: For pump calculations use the reference information at the end of this document.

7. Is the distribution system piped?

If "NO" items 8 through item 13 may be deleted.

8. Mainline Information:

YES

---
BURIEDOR ABOVEGROUND_MAINIJNJ S_!ZE __ LENGTH TYPE OFPIPE

10inch 5000 feet PVC buried

9. Lateral or Handline Information:
LATERALOR HANlllLINE SIZE LENGTH TVPE OF PIPE BURIED OR ABOVE GROUND

Variety of sizes* See F .below unknown PVC buried

Revised 7/1/2021 COBU Form Large Surface Water - Page 6 of 13

EC 29 ...
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SALEM, OREGON
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10. Sprinkler Information:
SzE OPERATING SPRINKLER

~
MAXIMUMTOTAL NUMBER TOTAL SPRINKLER OUTPUT

PSI OUTPUT l OF SPRINKLERS NUMBERUSED II (crs)
(GPM)

N/A

Reminder: For sprinkler output determination use the reference information at the end of this document.

11. Drip Emitter Information:
SIzE OPERATING EMITTER TOTAL NUMBER MAXIMUM TOTAL EMITTER OUTPUT

PSI OUTPUT OF EMITTERS NUMBER USED (crs)
(GM) -

Unknown 40 +/­ .00433 871 drippers All 0.137 CFS
per acre

**See attachment F. The landowner uses Netafim DripNet PC drip lines. The system is designed to
keep the emitter flow rate constant over a wide range of water pressures. Paul Kuehne quoted a
designed rate of 3.7 gallons per hour per acre (GPM/ac). To verify, 3.78 GPM/ac was computed
using Netafim DripNet PC specifications for the 20mm lines with 0.26 gallons per hour (GPH) flow
rate per emitter; having 30" emitter spacing on 20' row spacing (871.2 emitters per ac); therefore,
3.78 GPM/ac was used in flow rate calculations.

12. Drip Tape Information:
DRIPPER GPM ER TOTAL MAXIMUM TOTALTAPE ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

SPACING IN 100 FEET LENGTH OF LENGTH OF TARE OUTPUT
INCHES TAPE USED (CFS)

N/A

13. Pivot Information:
MANUFACTURER MAXIMUM WETTED OPERATING TOTAL PIVOT II TOTALPIVOT

RADIUS PSI OUTPUT (GPM) OUTP_!:!T {CFS)
N/A

C. Storage
1. Does the distribution system include in-system storage (e.g. storage tank,
bulge in system/ reservoir)? NO

If "NO", item 2 and 3 relating to this section may be deleted. Items deleted

Revised 7/1/2021 COBU Form Large Surface Water- Page 7 of 13

RECEIVED
DEC 2 9 2022
OWRD

SALEM, OREGON

WR



D. Gravity Flow Pipe
(THE DEPARTMENT TYPICALLYUSES THE HAZEN-WILLIAM'S FORMULA FORAGRAVITY FLOW PIPE SYSTEM)

1. Does the system involve a gravity flow pipe? NO

If "NO", items 2 through 4 relating to this section may be deleted. Items Deleted

E. Gravity Flow Canal or Ditch
(THE DEPARTMENT TYPICALLY USES MANNING'S FORMULA FOR CANALS AND DITCHES)

1. Is a gravity flow canal or ditch used to convey the water as part of the distribution
system? NO
lf "NO", items 2 through 4 relating to this section may be deleted. Items Deleted

F. Additional notes or comments related to the system:
A variety of lengths of a variety of diameter buried laterals serve the dripper lines. The PVC pipes are 6"
and under in diameter.

Revised 7/1/2021 COBU Form Large Surface Water - Page 8 of 13
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DEC 29 2022
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SECTION 5

CONDITIONS

All conditions contained in the permit, permit amendment, or any extension final order shall be
addressed. Reports that do not address all performance related conditions will be returned.

1. Time Limits:

Permits and any extension final orders contain any or all of the following dates: the date when the
actual construction work was to begin, the date when the construction was to be completed, and the
date when the complete application of water to the proposed use was to be completed. These dates
may be referred to as ABC dates. Describe how the water user has complied with each of the
development time lines established in the permit or permit extension of time·

MUST BE WITHIN PERIOD BETWEEN PERMIT OR ANY EXTENSION FINAL ORDER ISSUANCE ANDTHE DATE TO COMPLETELY
APPLY WATER

DATE FROM DATE ACCOMPLISHED DESCRIPTION OFACTIONSTAKEN BY
PERMIT WATER USER TOCOMPLY WITH THE TIME

I LIMITS
ISSUANCE DATE 15 AUG 2017 -
BEGIN CONSTRUCTION (A) 15 AUG 2022 Summer 2017 The POD, filtration, pipelines, and fish

screen were being placed.
COMPLETE CONSTRUCTION (8) N/A N/A N/A
COMPLETE APPLICATION OF 15 AUG 2022 Summer 2020 All lands were irrigated per the permit
WATER (C}

2

NO2. Is there an extension final order(s)?

If "NO", items a and b relating to this section may be deleted. Items Deleted

3. Measurement Conditions:

a. Does the permit, permit amendment, or any extension final order require the installation of a
meter or approved measuring device? YES

If "NO': items b through f relating to this section may be deleted.

Reminder: If a meter or approved measuring devicewas required, the COBU map must indicate the location
ofthe device in relation to the point of diversion.

b. Has a meter been installed?

c Meter Information

YES

POD NAME MANUFACTURER SERIAL # CONDITION CURRENT MITER DATE INSTALLED
oR # (WORKINGORNOT) READING

PODl Netafim 6" WST new 0 Fall 2022

*This meter replaced a meter that broke some time in the 2022 irrigation season.

lfa meter has been installed, items d throughf relating to this section may be deleted. Items deleted.

Revised 7/1/2021 C0BU Form Large Surface Water - Page 9 of 13
RECEIVED

DEC 29 2022
OWRD

SALEM, OREGON

WR



4. Recording and reporting conditions:

a. Is the water user required to report the water use to the Department?

If "NO", item b relating to this section may be deleted.

b. Have the reports been submitted?

YES

NO

If the reports have not been submitted, attach a copy of the reports if available. See attachment D.

5. Fish Screening:

a. Are any points of diversion required to be screened to prevent fish from entering the point of
diversion? YES

If "NO", itemsb through e relating to this section may be deleted.

Reminder: If fish screening devices were required, the COBU mapmust indicate their location in relation to
the point of diversion.

b. Has the fish screening been installed?

c. When was the fish screening installed?

YES

DATE --- BY WHOM
Summer 2017* Willamette Valley Land, LLC
*The original fish screen was placed in 2017, but a new one was installed in 2019.

Reminder: If the permit was issued on or after February 1, 2011, the fish screen is required to be approved
by the Oregon Department of Fish and Wildlife regardless ofthe rate of diversion.

Revised 7/1/2021 COBU Form Large Surface Water - Page 10 of 13

RECEIVED
DEC 2 9 2022
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SALEM, OREGON
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d. If the diversion involves a pump and the total diversion rate of all rights at the point of diversion is
less than 225 gpm (0.5 cfs) and the permit was issued prior to February 1, 2011:

• Has the self-certification form previously been submitted to the Department? N/A

If not, go to https://www.oregon.gov/OWRDJForms/Pages/default.aspx complete and attach a copy
of the 'ODFWSmall Pump Screen Self Certification' form to this claim, and send a copy of it to the
Oregon Department of Fish and Wildlife (ODFW}.

Reminder: Failure to submit evidence of a timely installed fish screen may result in an unfavorable
determination. The ODFW self certification form needs to have been previously submitted or be attachedto
this form.

e. If the diversion does not involve a pump or the total diversion rate of all rights at the
point of diversion is 225 gpm (0.5 cfs) or greater:

• Has the ODFW approval been previously submitted? N/A

If not, contact and work with ODFW to ensure compliance. To demonstrate compliance, provide
signed documentation from ODFW. A form is available at:
https://www.oregon.gov/OWRD/Forms/Pages/default.aspx

Reminder: Failure to submit evidence of a timely installed fish screen may result in an unfavorable
determination. In orderto receive a favorable approval, the ODFW/WRD "Fish Screen Inspection" form
needs to have been previously submitted or be attached to this form.

6. By-pass Devices:

a. Are any points of diversion required to have a by-pass device to prevent fish from
entering the point of diversion? YES

If "NO", items b and c relating to this section may be deleted.

Reminder: If by-pass devices were required, the COBU map must indicate their location in
relation to the point of diversion.

b. Have by-pass devices been installed?

c. Describe the diversion works as related to whether a by-pass device is installed or unnecessary:

(Provide a letter from ODFW indicating the device is approved or is unnecessary. If there Is no letter from ODFW,
explain whether or not a by- ass device is necessary.)

NO

DESCRIPTION

(E.G. "ODFW HAS APPROVED THE BY-PASS DEVl(E" OR "NO BY-PASS

DEVICE IS NECESSARY BECAUSE THERE ISA DIRECT DIVERSION FROMTHE
STREAM VIAA PUMPON RIVER LEFT STREAM BANKWITH FOOT VALVE

DESCENDING DIRECTLY INTO NATURAL POOL.") IN ADDITION, YOU MAY
ATTACH PHOTOS TO THIS CLAIM.

No by-pass device is necessary because there is a direct
diversion from the stream via a pump on the stream bank
with foot valve descending directly into the river.

IF INSTALLED
(DATE)

N/A

IF INSTALLED, BYWHOM

N/A

' . '
+ ts ' •

Revised 7/1/2021 COBU Form Large Surface Water - Page 11 of 13 0EC 2 9 202
OWHO
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7. Other conditions required by permit, permit amendment final order, or extension final order:

a. Was the water user required to restore the riparian area if it was disturbed? YES

b. Was a fishway required? NO

c. Was submittal of a water management and conservation plan required? NO

d. Other conditions? NO

If "YES" to any of the above, identify the condition and describe the water user's actions to comply
with the condition(s):
7.a. If the riparian areaswas disturbed by developing the POD, it appears to have been restored.

SECTION 6

ATTACHMENTS

Provide a list of any additional documents you are attaching to this report:
ATTACHMENTNAME DESCRIPTION

two toe - ear

- =- -A COBU Map ~
B Fish Screen letter (ODFW)
C Willamette Valley Land, LLC Agent information
D Water Use Reporting
E Pump Calculations
F Drip Line Calculations

=

Revised 7/1/2021 COBU Form Large Surface Water -- Page 12 of 13
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SECTION 7

CLAIM OF BENEFICIAL USE MAP
The Claim of Beneficial Use Map must be submitted with this claim. Claims submitted without the
Claim of Beneficial Use map will be returned. The map shall be submitted on poly film at a scale of
1" =1320 feet, 1" = 400 feet, or the original full-size scale of the county assessor map for the location.

Provide a general description of the survey method used to prepare the map. Examples of possible
methods include, but are not limited to, a traverse survey, GPS, or the use of aerial photos. If the
basis of the survey is an aerial photo, provide the source, date, series and the aerial photo
identification number.

THE DLC AND SECTION CORNERS HAVE BEEN LOCATED PER LINN COUNTY GIS SYSTEM AS THIS METHOD
MATCHED AERIAL PHOTO LOCATIONS. TAX LOT LINES ARE BASED ON TAX ASSESSOR MAPS FOR THE
AREA. THE WILLAMETTE RIVER AND IRRIGATION LINES ARE BASED ON A 2022 AERIAL PHOTO VIA
GOOGLE AND FIELD CONFIRMATION.

Map Checklist

Please be sure that the map you submit includes All the items listed below.
(Reminder: Incomplete maps and/or claims may be returned.)

[] Map on polyester film

] Appropriate scale (1" = 400 feet, 1" = 1320 feet, or the original full-size scale of the county
assessormap)

IZJ Township, Range, Section, Donation Land Claims, and Government Lots

IZJ If irrigation, number of acres irrigated within each projected Donation Land Claims,
Government Lots, Quarter-Quarters

[Z] Locations of fish screens and/or fish by-pass devices in relationship to point of diversion

cg} locations of meters and/or measuring devices in relationship to point of diversion or
appropriation

[] conveyance structures illustrated {pumps, reservoirs, pipelines, ditches, etc.)

cg} Point{s) of diversion or appropriation {illustrated and coordinates)

[] Tax lot boundaries and numbers

[] Source illustrated if surface water

IZJ Disclaimer {"This map is not intended to provide legal dimensions or locations of property
ownership lines")

Application and permit number or transfer number

North arrow

Legend

CWRE stamp and signature

RECEIVED
DEC 2 9 2022
OWRD

SALEM, OREGON

Revised 7/1/2021 COBU Form Large Surface Water - Page 13 of 13 WR



MAP FOR

Claim of Beneficial Use
S20, 29, T1 0S, R3W, Linn County
Appl. S-88305, Permit S-55076
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COUNTY GIS SYSTEM. TAX LOT LINES ARE BASED ON TAX ASSESSOR
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MAP FOR

Claim of Beneficial llJse
S20, 29, T1 OS, R3W, Linn County
Appl. S-88305, Permit S-55076
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LOCATIONS OF PROPERTY OWNERSHIP LINES.
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COUNTY GIS SYSTEM. TAX LOT LINES ARE BASED ON TAX ASSESSOR
MAPS FOR THE AREA.
- THEWILLAMETTE RIVER AND IRRIGATION LINES ARE BASED ON A
2022 AERIAL PHOTO VIA GOOGLE AND FIELD CONFIRMATION.
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regon
Kate Brown, Goveror

Department ofFish and Wildlife
Mid-Columbia District

3561 Klindt Dr.
The Dalles, OR 97058

(541) 296-4628
FAX (541) 296-7889

OREGON

Fuh HWIldlle

January 28, 2022

Creekside Valley Farms
c/o Parker Stanley
POBox99
Lafayette, OR 97127

RE; OWRD surfacewater permit S-55033 & S-55076

To whomitmay concern,

The Oregon Department ofFish and Wildlife has reviewed documentation submitted by Parker
Stanley, acting on behalfof Creekside Valley Farms, that shows a Clemons, ST-12 self-cleaning
fish screen was installed atthe point ofdiversion that is associatedwith surface water permits S­
55033 and S-55076. This documentation was submitted virtually, and consisted ofphotographs
of the diversion site along with copies of invoices ofwhen the screenwas purchased from the
vendor. This original screen was purchased installed inApril of2017 and meets criteria up to a
water withdrawal rate of 750 gallons per minute, or 1.67 cfs.

In March of2019 thepump and the screen wereboth changed to differentmodels. The fish
screen that is currently in use at this site is a self-cleaning Clemons CW-1700. When installed
and maintained properly, this end ofpipe fish screen meets current State and Federal fish
screening criteria for all age classes ofanadromous salmonids up to a rate of3 cfs, or 1347
gallons perminute. A by-pass pipe is not required with either type of screen mentioned above as
they are both end ofpipe screens.

Sincerely.-
Martin Olson
TheDalles Screen Shop Manager

Cc; Bryce Macnab
RECEIVED

DEC 2 9 2022
OWRD

SALEM, OREGON



business name search

OREGONSECRETARYOFSTATE t► Corporation Division j Jll
Buslnen)(pron oregon bualneu guide L

licensedirectory business registry/renewal forms/fees notarypublic

HOME

unlfonn commerdalcode unlfonn commercial code search documents&data services

Business Name Search
06-29-202210:39Business Entity DataPrinter Friendly.New Search -

Registry Nbi Entity Tune [Entity c+tu<l Juri ' I Reqlstrv Date I Next Renewal Date I Renewal Due?
564539-97 DLLC I ACT I OREGON I 12-09-2008 I 12-09-2022 I

Entity Name WILLAMETTE VALLEY LAND, LLC
Foreign Name

AssociatedNamesPinter FriendlyNew Search

Type PPB !PRINCIPAL PLACE OFBUSlNESS I I
Addr 1 4570 SE LAFAYETTE HWY
Addr 2
csz DAYTON IOR 97114 I I Country IUNITED STATES OFAMERICA

Please click herefor generalinformation about registeredagents andservice ofprocess.
Type AGT REGISTERED AGENT I Start Date 01-24-2011 I Resign Date I
Name PAUL I !KUEHNE I I
Addr 1 570 SE LAFAYETTE HWY
Addr 2
csz !DAYTON IOR p97114 I I Country !UNITED STATES OFAMERICA

Type MAL !MAILING ADDRESS I I
Addr 1 POBOX99
Addr 2
csz LAFAYETTE IOR p97127 I I Country UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Type MEM IMEMBER I I Resign Date I
Name PAUL I KKUEHNE I I
Addr 1 /4570 SE LAFAYETTE HWY
Addr 2

csz !DAYTON IOR 97114 I I Country [UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Name HistoryPrinter FriendlY.New Search
Business Entity Name Name Name Start Date End DateTyne Status

WILLAMETTE VALLEY LAND, LLC EN CUR 12-09-2008

Summary HistoryPrinter FriendlY.New Search

Please read before ordering Copies.

Image Transaction Effective Status Name/Agent Dis-solved By
Available

Action Date Date Chanqe
4NNUALREPORT 02-10-2022 FI
f\NNUAL REPORT PAYMENT 11-18-2020 SYS
ANNUAL REPORT PAYMENT 12-10-2019 SYS
ANNUAL REPORT PAYMENT 11-20-2018 SYS

CD) AMENDED ANNUAL REPORT I 1-06-2017 FI
ANNUAL REPORT 11-23-2016 Fl e, pea pro, geog

) AMENDEDANNUAL REPORT 12-02-2015 FI IEE.IV L-A
ANNUAL REPORT PAYMENT 11-19-2014 SYS --
A.NNUAL REPORT PAYMENT 11-06-2013 SYS I)EL, 2.9 ZUZZ
ANNUAL REPORT PAYMENT 10-31-2012 SYS
A.NNUAL REPORT PAYMENT 11-08-2011 SYS uvvnu

O CHANGE OF REGISTERED _I L:M, UHt;aUI
01-24-2011 fl Agent -·

v-\GENT/ADDRESS



11--03-2010 11--01-2010
12-16-2009
12--09-2008

SYS
fl
Ff Agent

~IAnnouncements,1 Laws & Rulesl Feedback
Policy. 1 SOS Home 1 Qreggn Blue Book 1 Qre99n,9 2¥

For comments or suggestions regarding theoperation oflhls site,
please contact: corpor ation,division@5gs,ore9on,go¥

RECEIVED
DEC 2 9 2022
QWRD

SALEM,OGoN



202ftJ, Water Use Recording and Reporting Form

w3irRight Holder's Name Water Right Holder's Business Name or Entity Name User ID#
rlLA,,,.,t.rl17/L V,4-£-C(Y LMvo, LL<::. U,Vk#Ofv~

WaterRight Holder's Email Water Right Holder's Complete Malling Address· Phone Number
f1tt11.fi:i C,<£ffK11J£ VAlleY rAM~, {t)A'\ Po oox '71 ?4rAYa:..7c, Olf C,7/J 7 So3 -9~Y'- 1/Y"Z..Z.. I

Well orPOD name pOl) '1
&

POD-:/..., °t,\
Report ID number ~

Permit S -SS033 Pennit S-SSD76 Permit - Permit -
K)ther: Other: Other. Other:

Describe tht unitsofmeattnmdasAF (aae-feet),G (galons),KG (thousandgaions), 11G (mlllon galons),CF(cooic feet),°' MCF (rrlion aJblc feet)
OCTOBER 202p0 21 6 ,8
NOVEMBER 202 I (7) 0
DECEMBER 20!0 't' '0 Cf
JANUARY 2021 22 d (l)
FEBRUARY 201 ,1 1£ IJ[
MARCH 20. 1 0 'of
APRIL 20'Pl a d
MAY 20 1 '(25 ff
JUNE 20:] 'of l7f

I
rury 2021 14.3 5.7
AUGUST 20%1 I 'I. 3 C, 9 nr--"r-,, ,__
SEPTEMBER 20%1 /0,d. l/ 1;)_ I lL-\..11::I V L-U

OCTOBER 202 2,0 03 m:r. 9 a ,nn
204'1 t0 (Jf

- -
NOVEMBER -- . ·- -
DECEMBER 2021 V / (}) rt -vv,,LJ

SALEM OREGON
TOTAL

UnitofMeasurement OG 0KG □MG EE%, 0KG DfG E% g 3° B: C)KG □MG
(Volume) IIAF □CF □MCF □CF □MCF CF MCF [JCF □MCF

Measurement Method RATIJ. 'r- 77#1£ ///f7l.)<.7lln£
(meter, staffgage , rate x time, de.)

Number of acres irrigated from 1s2.3 /6s.this well or POD ifannlicable

Signature~~~~~:::_~~~-----r--------- Date 28c7222 PhoneNumber Vi -i SD:()-a 0
Name andrrtte (print) Company /15/UN &$ lA'II.O (ew5Ut.Tflf/6

n:WR#Ar lkARAnnrllnnPrnnnam: 72.'iSumnmr Str-1 NF. SIA A: SRIAm. OR97:Mi



WVL-Mllrsbrg West
Pump CapacityCalculation Sheet
using Department designed formula:

(hp)(efficiency) (lift + psi head) = capacity in cfs

Efficiency:

Centrifugal = 6.61
Turbine= 7.04

Data Entry (fill in underlined blanks)

HP= 75---Efficiency= 7.04----Lift= 33
PSIq

Results Calculated

(hp)(efficiency) =
Head based on psi =
Total dynamic head=
(head + lift)

Pump Capacity =

= 202-169
40 drip

528
101.6
134.6

3.92 feet per second

RECEIVED
DEC 29 2022
OWRD

SALEM, OREGON



Ar - '/,

Dripper calculations

Paul Keuhne said 3.7 GPM per acre ia how his drip system is designed, and thewhole l
property (Millersberg-East) waters at the sametime.
- -- - ~ --

0.26 GPH/emitter
60 minutes per hour----0.004333 GPM

Netafim DripNet PC specificatios say 0.26 GPH (as quoted~y
Parker Stanley) is one of the systems flow rates, sothat flow

L_ -- -- -----60 min/hour----3.7752 gal/min/acre Same as Paul Keuhne's quote

0.26 gal/hour/dripper----226.512 gal/hour/ac

43560 Ft2 per acre
___20_foot hazelnut row spacing

2178 lineal feet of dripline per acre
30 inch dripper spacing in drip line
12 inches/foot----2.5 feet dripperspacing in drip line

871.2 drippers per acre

FROM
ACAD

16.2 ac 3.78 GPMlac 1 CFS
448 GPM = 0.136688 CFS

RECEIVED
DEC 29 2022
OWRD

SALEM, OREGON



Aspen-
Rural Land Consulting

Water Resources Department
Attn: Certificate Section
725 Summer Street NE, Ste. A
Salem, OR, 97301

Water Resources, Water Rights, Land
Surveying, Engineering, Land Use Planning

ERICURSTADT@HOTMAIL.COM
971-250-1520 (MOBILE)

5 DEC 2022

Subject: Claim of Beneficial Use (COBU) for permit S-55076

To Whom It May Concern,

Enclosed is an COBU for permit S-55076 together with the following attachments:

A. Application Map
B. Fish-Screen document
C. Willamette Valley Land, LLC agent information
D. Water Use Reporting
E. Pump Calculation
F. Drip Line Calculation
G. A check made out to "Oregon Water Resources Department" for $230.00.

Please let me know if there are any concerns or you need any more information.

Respectfully,
Aspen RuralLandConsulting

Eric Urstadt, PE, PLS

RECEIVED
DEC 2 9 2022
OWRD

SALEM, OREGON



Mailing List for FO

Application: S-88305

Scheduled Mailing Date:

Permit: S-55076 Copies Mailed

Original mailed to ApplicantwithCBU form:

WILLAMETTE VALLEY LAND LLC
POBOX99
LAFAYETTE OR 97127

Copies of FO sent to:

1. File S-88305

2. Water Availability - Hydrographics

8: SP
(STAFF)

(DATE)

Copies of FO sent to other interested persons_(CRE,_Agent, Commenter, etc.):

1. Agent: Aspen Rural Land Consulting, C/O Eric Urstadt; 39290 NW Murtaugh Rd; North
PlainsOR 97133

Copies of_yap_sent to (remember to reduce conymargins):

1. Watermaster District 16

2. Watermaster District 2



BEFORE THE WATERRESOURCES DEPARTMENT
OF THE STATE OF OREGON

ln the Matter ofWater Rights Application
S-88305, Linn County

)
)

FINAL ORDER
APPROVING THE USE OF

STORED WATER

Authority

ORS 53 7.147 establishes the process by which an application to use stored water exclusively may be
submitted. OAR Chapter 690, Divisions 310 and 340 implement the statute, and provide the Department's
procedures and criteria for evaluating applications to use stored water exclusively.

Findings ofFact

I. On October 19, 2016, WILLAMETTE VALLEY LAND LLC submitted an application for a water­
use permit pursuant to ORS 537 .147.

2. The Department provided public notice of the application in the Department's weekly public notice on
NOVEMBER 1, 201 6. A 30-day comment period followed.

3. The Department has evaluated the application and any comments received, and finds that no public
interest in ORS 537.170(8) would be affected adversely by the proposed use.

Conclusions of Law

Application S-88305 is consistent with the requirements ofORS 537.147, and OAR Chapter 690.

Now Therefore, it is Ordered:

Application S-88305 is approved, and Permit S-55076 is issued as limited by the conditions contained
therein.

Dated at Salem, Oregon on Hu6ur 7 2017.

t,de.
I

E. Timothy Wallin, Water Rights Program Manager
for Thomas M. Byler, Director

NOTICE OF RIGHT TO PETITION FOR RECONSIDERATION OR JUDICIAL REVIEW
This is an order in other than a contested case. This order is subject to judicial review underORS 183.484. Any
petition forjudicial review must be filed within the 60-day time period specified by ORS 183.484(2). Pursuant to
ORS 536.075 and OAR 137-004-0080, you may petition forjudicial review or petition the Director for
reconsideration ofthis order. A petition for reconsideration may be granted or denied by the Director, and if no
action is taken within 60 days following the date the petition was filed, the petition shall be deemed denied.

S-88305 .eag Page 1 of2 Permit S-55076



This order was produced by Lisa Graham. ffyou have any questions about any ofthe statements contained
in this document, r can be reached at 503-986-0808 or Elisabeth.A.Graham@Oregon.gov.

Ifyou have other questions about the Department or any of its programs please contact our Customer Service
Group at 503-986-0801. Address all other correspondence to: Water Rights Section, Oregon Water Resources
Department, 725 Summer St NE, Suite A, Salem OR 97301-1266, Fax: 503-986-0901.

S-88305.eag Page 2 of2 Permit S-55076
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STATE OF OREGON

COUNTY OF LINN

PERMIT TO APPROPRIATE THE PUBLIC WATERS

THIS PERMIT rs HEREBY ISSUED TO:

WILLAMETTE VALLEY LAND LLC
PO BOX 99
LAFAYETTE OR 97127

The specific limits and conditions of the use are listed below.

APPLICATION FILE NUMBER: S-88305

SOURCE OF WATER: W1LAMETTE BASIN PROJECT RESERVOIRS, CONSTRUCTED UNDER
PERMITS R-1625 AND R-5363, TRIBUTARY TO WILLAMETTE RIVER

PURPOSE OR USE: IRRIGATION OF 165.2 ACRES

MAXIMUM VOLUME: 413.0 ACRE-FEET (OR AS FURTHER LIMITED BY CONTRACT)

DATE OF PRIORITY: OCTOBER 19, 2016

PERIOD OF USE: MARCH I THROUGH OCTOBER 3 I

Authorized Point ofRe-Diversion:

I

I

I

I

I

I

Twp Rng Mer Sec 0-0 Measured Distances

I

10 S 3W WM 29 SW NW 1490 FEET SOUTH AND 535 FEET EAST
FROMNW CORNER, SECTION 29

l'

Ii
The amount of water used for irrigation, together with the amount secured under any other right existing
for the same lands, shall be limited to a diversion of not to exceed 2.5 acre-feet per acre for each acre
irrigated during the irrigation season of each year. The right to the use of the water for the above purpose
is restricted to beneficial use on the lands or place of use described.

Authorized Place ofUse:
Twp Rng Mer Sec

10S 3W WM 19
10S 3W WM 19
10S 3 W WM 20
10S 3 W WM 20
10 S 3 W WM 20
10 S 3 W WM 20
10S 3 W WM 29
10S 3W WM 29
10S 3 W WM 29
LOS 3 W WM 30

0-0
NESE
SE SE
NWSW
swsw
SESW
SWSE
NW NE
NE NW
NW NW
NENE

Acres

1.10
6.10
2.40

39.90
32.90
12.60
8.30

28.20
33.60
0.10

Measurement Devices. and Recording/Reporting of Annual Water Use Conditions:

ii A. Before water use may begin under this permit, the permittee shall install a totalizing flow
meter at each point of diversion. The permittee shall maintain the device in good working
order.

S-88305.eag Page I of3 Permit S-55076



B. The permittee shall allow the watennaster access to the device; provided however, where
any device is located within a private structure, the watermaster shall request access upon
reasonable notice.

C. The permittee shall keep a complete record of the volume of water diverted each month,
and shall submit a report which includes water-use measurements to the Department
annually, or more frequently as may be required by the Director. Further, the Director may
require the permittee to report general water-use information, including the place and
nature of use of water under the permit.

D. The Director may provide an opportunity for the permittee to submit alternative measuring
and reporting procedures for review and approval.

The water user shall install, maintain, and operate fish screening and fish passage devices consistent with
current Oregon Department of Fish and Wildlife (ODFW) standards. Fish screening is to prevent fish
from entering the proposed diversion, while passage devices provide adequate upstream and downstream
passage for fish. The required screen and passage devices are to be in place and functional, and approved
in writing by ODFW prior to diversion of water. The water user may submit evidence in writing that
ODFW has determined screens and/or passage devices arc not necessary.

The use of water under this right is subject to the terms and conditions of contract No. 159E10 1876, or a
satisfactory replacement, between theBureau ofReclamation and the permittee, a copy of which must be
on file in the records of the Water Resources Department.

STANDARD CONDITIONS

I. Failure to comply with any of the provisions of this permit may result in action including, but not
limited to, restrictions on the use, civil penalties, or cancellation of the pennit.

2. Where two or more water users agree among themselves as to the manner of rotation in the use of
water and such agreement is placed in writing and filed by such water users with the watermaster, and
such rotation system does not in fringe upon such prior rights of any water user not a party to such
rotation plan, the watennaster shall distribute the water according lo such agreement.

3. This permit is for the beneficial use of water without waste. The water user is advised that new
regulations may require the use of best practical technologies or conservation practices to achieve this
end.

4. By law, the land use associated with this water use must be in compliance with statewide land-use
goals and any local acknowledged land-use plan.

5. The use of water allowed herein may be made only al times when sufficient water is available to satisfy
all prior rights, including prior rights for maintaining instreamflows.

6. If the riparian area is disturbed in the process of developing a point of diversion, the permittee shall be
responsible for restoration and enhancement of such riparian area in accordance with ODFW's Fish
and Wildlife Habitat Mitigation Policy OAR 635-415. For purposes of mitigation, the ODFW Fish
and Wildlife Habitat Mitigation Goals and Standards, OAR Chapter 635, Division 415, shall be
followed.

$-88305.cag Page 2 of3 Permit S-55076



7. Construction of the water system shall begin within five years of the date of permit issuance. The
deadline to begin construction may not be extended. This permit is subject to cancellation proceedings
if the begin construction deadline is missed.

8. Complete application of the water shall be made within five years of the date of permit issuance. If
beneficial use of permitted water has not been made before this date, the permittee maysubmit an
application for extension of time, which may be approved based upon the merit of the application.

9. Within one year after making beneficial use of water, the permittee shall submit a claim of beneficial
use, which includes a map and report, prepared by a Certified Water Rights Examiner.

Issued

4, le
7

E. TimothyWallin, Water Rights Program Manager
for Thomas M. Byler, Director

S-88305.eag Page 3 of3 Permit S-55076



MAPFOR

Water Right Application Map
Sections 20 & 29, T10S, R3W, LINN COUNTY
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NOTES:
-THE POINT OF DIVERSION (POD 1) IS 535' E & 1490'S of NW S29.
-ALTHOUGH I BELEIVE THAT THE TRUE QUARTER-QUARTER (Q-Q)
LINES MAY VARY FROM THE MAP FOR PERMIT S-54958, THIS MAP IS
BASED ON THAT MAP BECAUSE IT WAS FOUND THAT THE BUREAU OF
RECLAMATION (BOA) CONTRACT FOR THAT PERMIT HAS IRRIGATION
BY Q-Q BASED ON THAT MAP, AND THAT BOA CONTRACT WILL ALSO
BE USED FOR THIS APPLICATION. MY JUDGEMENT IS THAT THE MAP IS
SATISFACTORY FOR THE INTENDED USE AND IT WOULD BE GOOD IF
THE CONTRACT MATCHED THE APPLICATION MAP, IF POSSIBLE,

LEGEND
♦ SECTION OR QUARTER CORNER
Q POINT OF DIVERSION (PO 1)

- - - - QUARTER-QUARTER LINE
-••-••-TAX LOT LINE
---- SECTION LINE

IRRIGATED AREA, ACRES 8Y0-0.

THIS MAP IS NOT INTENDED TO PROVIDE LEGAL DIMENSIONS OR
LOCATIONS OF PROPERTY OWNERSHIP LINES.



Expedited Secondary Final Order Checklist

Application #: S-88305_ Applicant: WlLLJAME'fTE VALJLEY LAND LLC

i ens«+vsnoses»»IE-/'ilb.AlW.a]?ll-3l
osuss.Ii/4la,tlug?al/31-1031»25

( t
j Noticed on [}\-Zo\ comment Deaame. \Z·[.Zollo'I- Electronic/written comments? No Yes Comment eval? fN!A □ No El Yes

j... Were there any comments that raise a public interest described in ORS 537.170(8)?}(No □ Yes; issue a PFO

X Conditions □ MediumTotalizing < 100 AF ~LargeTotalizing ~ 100AF
Use "Large" for temp control (includingNU), or when the applicant is a government entity

Other Conditions:"'------------------------~~--------
~ Is water available and legally stored? D NoYes Permit#: Q..- \ lo 1...S j. e_-5 ~lo;;;,
~ ReservoirName--S9\2-.. ( l«.-t J 2'1S lD )

~ Storage contract □ NA yffiOR □ DougCo □ Corp of Eng needed El obtained# \59E }0\ 'o1LJ
~ Land use ~!lowed outright □ not allowed □ being pursued □ county notified □ NA

JS POU conflict □ NA □ No o No, different sources □ No,make up a deficiency in rate No, existing not at max. rate

□ Yes _

.$ Use is supplemental, checked for primary rights w/ diffsource ~NA □ Yes limits _

-:{::-App w/in a District boundary □ No □ Yes, cc: _

MU or QM 'f--NA □ will complete construction within 20 years
□ Lisa reviewed recommendations _

-:i:.._ Copy to o SWR
o NCR

woo 2_·[
agent
lo CWRE

ht;pen Eu] Land (Copulhn Ev Wr st4h
3921 Nw Mwvto4 Kd N0f4Pas 0-q1133

□ a.Lo. =

□ a.Lo. _

i Authorized agent specified □ NA r/.Yes

D city _
(w/in 5-mile muni wells)



Application #: S-88305_ Applicant: W1LLAMETIE VALLEY LAND LLC

b Fees

Base Fee

$450

'as-
(base)

WaterAmount (0)

2...TJ AF up to 20 AF @$30/af

3'.12 AF at SI each

= up
= 39? ~

+ 443° = lL/4 ?J{JJ-
(Q) (total exam fee)

EXAM FEE REQUIRED (443 RECORDING FEE REQUIRED $450

EXAM FEE PAID #ta RECORDING FEE PAID 4s
STILL OWED Ir: STILL OWED 8-

~ App/map meet min. reqYes □ No □ ALO info o map El legal
f' (If no, don't do an FO yet; send a certified letter.)

FO w/draft permit; still needed:

fees

easement

contract

land use

Name: Lisa Graham Date: 5/24/20I7 Peer Reviewer:b,po
The purpose ofthis checklist is to be used as a working document by Department staff to aid in the production ofthe related Initial
Review, Proposed Final Order, or Final Order. It is not intended to be a complete record ofall factors which were considered to
produce the document, nor is it intended to serve any purpose other than that stated above. The related Initial Review, Proposed Final
Order, or final Order is intended to stand alone as the record of factors considered in its production.

Revised 2/25/16



POD Characteristics

,~ Oregon Water Resources Department
'S...] Point or Diversion characteristics

Point of Diversion Characteristics

1RSQQ: 10.00S.03,00W-29.SWNy
County: Benion. Linn
Basin: Willameue

WM District: 2, 16
WM Region: NW

Withdrawn Area:

WAB: WILLAMETTE R_> COLUMBIA R-AB MILL_CRAT GAGE 1A191000 (183)
Priority WAB: WLLAMETTE R@ 14191000 (OWRD: Poor, OOFW. Poor) (14191000)

Rule 4D: Rules apply
Groundwater Restricted Area:

Scenic WalerWay:
Division 33: LQWER l::0LUMBIA

WaterQuality Limited: Yes

1RSQQ: 1_0OS-O4_0OE.16.-SES
County: Lane
Basin: Willamelle

WM District: 2
WM Region: NW

'Mlhdrawn Area:
WAB: BLUER> MCKENZIE R - AT MOUTH 15301

PriorityWAB: BLUE R@mouth (OWRD: Poor, OOFW: Poor) (530)
Rule 4D: Rules apply

Groundwater RestrictedArea:
Scenic Waler Way:

Division 33: LOWER COLUMBIA
Waler Quality Limited: Yes

1RSQQ: 1_0OS.05,0OE-31.-SESE
County: Lane
Basin: Wllamette

WM District: 2
WM Region: NW

Withdrawn Area:
WAB: S FK MCKENZIE R > MCKENZIE R -AT MOUTH 1531 l

Priorlly WAB: S FK MCKENZIE R@ mouth(OWRD: Poor, OOFW. Moderate) (531)
Rule4D: Rules apply

Groundwater Restricted Area:
ScenicWalerway: ABOVE The McKenzie Scenic Waterway

Division33: LOWER COLUMBIA
Waler Quality Limited: Yes

JRSQQ: 17.00S.05 OOW.04-NESW
County: Lane
Basin: Willameue

WM District: 2
WM Region: NW

Withdrawn Area:
WA: LONGTOM R > WILLAMETTE R-AMOUTH (114)

PriorityWAB: LONG TOM R@ 14170000 (OWRO: Good. ODFW: Moderate) (14170000)
Rule 4D: Rules apply

Groundwater RestrictedArea:
Scenic Waler Way:

Division 33: LOWER COLUMBIA
Water Quality Limited:. Yes

1RSQQ: 19,005-01.00W-01-NE5W!
County: Lane
Basin: 'Mtlamelle

WM District: 2
WM Region: NW

Wthdrawn Area.
WAB: FALL CR > M FK WILLAMETTE B • AT MOUTH(537)

Page I of2

ii Main O Help

3 Return Contact Us

http://apps.wrd.state.or.us/apps/wr/wr_review/wr_pod_trsqq_features.aspx?snp_id=190474 5/24/2017



POD Characteristics

PriorityWAB: FALU CR @ mouth (0WRD: Falr, ODFW:Moderate) (537)
Rule 40: Rulesapply

GroundwaterRestricted Area:
ScenicWaterWay:

Division 33: LOWER COLUMBIA
WaterQuality Limited: Yes

IRSQQ; 19,00$-01,00W.13-.ASE
County: Lane
Basin: Willamette

WMDistrict: 2
WM Region: NW

Withdrawn Area:
WA8: AA_FK_yILLAMEII R>LLAA1IR.AI MOUTH(S35)

PriorityWAB: M FK WILLAMETTE R@mouth (OWRD: Fair. l:l_DFW: Poor) (535)
Rule 40:

GroundwaterRestricted Area:
ScenicWaterWay:

Division 33: LOWER COLUMBIA
WaterQualttyLimited: Yes

TRSQQ: 20,00$-.02.00-32-NW5E
County: Lane
Basin: Willamette

WM District:. 2
WM Region: NW

Withdrawn Area:
wA: ROWR> COAST EKWILLAMETTER· ATMOUTH (534)

PriorityWAB: ROWR@mouth (OWRD: Poor. ODFW: High) (534)
Rule 4D: Rules apply

GroundwaterRestricted Area:
ScenicWaterWay:

Division 33: LOWER COLUMBIA
WaterQuality Limited: Yes

1RSQQ:_21,00S.03,00E-35.-NENyy
County: Lane
Basin: Willamette

WM District: 2
WM Region: NW

Withdrawn Area:
WAB: M FK \Nll.LAMETTER > ,V\/ILL/IMETTE R · AB NEKM FK \NlLLAMETTE..R {6361

PriorityWAB: M FKWILLAMETTE R ab N FK M FKWILLAMETTER (OWRD: Poor. ODFW: Po0r) (536)
Rule 40:

GroundwaterRestricted Area:
ScenicWaterWay:

Division33: LOWER COLUMBIA
WaterQualityLimited: Yes

1RSQQ: 21,00S.03_00w.28.-SENE
County: Lane
Basin: Willamette

WM District: 2
WM Region: NW

Wrthdrawn Area:
WA: COASTEKWILLAMETTE R MALLAMETTER -AB ROWR (533)

PriorityWAB: C FKWLLAMETTE R ab ROWR (OWRD: Poor, ODFW.Moderate) (533)
Rule 4D: Rules apply

GroundwaterRestricted Arca;
ScenicWaterWay:

Division 33: LOWERCOLUMBIA
WaterQualityLimited: Yes

http://apps.wrd.state.or.us/apps/wr/wr_review/wr_pod_trsqq_features.aspx'?snp_id=190474

Page 2 of2

5/24/2017



App: S 88305 * Page 1of3

~Oregon Water Resources Department
'..s:;J Water RightS with (oincident Places of Use

Main o Help

O Return l!I Contact Us

Place of Use Conflict Report
The following rights have acreage In Uie same quarter-quarter as App: S 88305 •

Right Name Decroo App Pormit Cort Priority Status Use T-R.S.QQ DLC Gov't Lot Aero:.
CLAIM SW 354 ' CllYOF EUGENE: WATERAND ELECTRIG BOARD 11/3/1886 NC FA 10.00S-03.00W-30-NENE ffi 0.0000

APP G_18192. PAULKUEHNE G-18190 1126/2016 NC IR 10.00S-03.00W-30-NENE EE 0 .1000

CERT·896Q:l CF• INTERNATIONAL PAPERCO.

CE:RT·89606CF' INTERNATIONAL PAPERCO.

CERT5S505CE· FMMuPLC S-25590 S-20514 89605 1/2311951 NC

IR 10.00S-03.00W-29-NWNW l:E 33 .6000

IR 10 .00S-03.00W-29-NENW 3 28.2000

IR 10.00S-03.00W-29-NWNE EE 8.3000

IR 10.00S-03.00W-20-SWSW EE 39.9000

IR 10.00S-03.00W-20•NWSW rn 2.4000

IR 10.00S-03.00W-20-SESW F.R 32.9000

IR 10 .005-03.00W-20-SWSE EE 12.6000

IR 10.00S-03.00W-1B•SESE H# 6.1000

IR 10.00S-03.00W-19 ,NESE ffi 1.1000

IR 10.00S-03.00W•19-NESE BE 0.7000

IR 10.00S-03.00W-20-NWSW ffi 2.3000

IM 10.00S-03,00W-20-NE,-JW III 46

IM 10 .00S-OJ.OOW-29-NENW EE 55

IM 10.00S-03.00W-29-NWNE EE 46

IM 10.00S-03.00W-29•NWNE Erl 55

IM 10.00S-03,00W-29•NWNW l:E 55

IM 10.00S,03.00W-29,NWNW Ffl 55
IM 10.00S-03.00W-29-NENW 7·
IM 10.00S·0J.OOW-29-NENW 133 55

IM 10.00S-0 3.00W-29 -NWNE EE 46

IM 10.00S-03.00W-29-NWNE m]"
IM 10.00S-03.00W.29-NWNE EE ss
IM 10.00$.03.00W-29-NWNE g7"
IMA 10 .00S-03.00W-29·NWNE EE 55

IM 10,00S-03.00W-29•NENW7

12/12/2016 NCG-18416

$-19945 S.20469 89604 6/11/1943 NC

S-18443 S-14106 89606 11/2/1979 NC

JACl<-'\SS MOUNTAIN RANCHAPP__G 1A1S'

http://apps.wrd.state.or.us/apps/wr/wr_review/wr_coincident_pou.aspx?snp_id=190474 5/24/2017



App: S 88305 * Page 2 of 3

IM 10.00S-03.00W•29-NWNW tB 55

IM 10.00S-03.00W-20-SWSE EE 46

IM 10.00S-03.00W-20-SWSE EE 55

IM 10.00S-03.00W-20-$_WSE EE 58

IM 10.00S-03.00W-20-SWSE F"
IM 10.00S-03.00W•20-$_WSE EE ss
IM 10.00S-03.00W-20-SESW ff! 55

IM 10.00S-03.00W-19-NESE EH 5S

IM 10.00S-03.00W-19-SESE f+.j 55

S-64514 S-47184 91193 10/29/1982 NC

S-84780 S-54030 91492 6/7/2001 NC

S-34010 S-26828 32474 6/10/1960 NC

10,00S-03.00W-29-NENW BR
1O.OOS-03.00W-29-NENW Ffl 46

10,00S-03.00W-20-SWSE E7"
10.00S-OJ.OOW-20-SWSE F8 55

10.00S-OJ.OOW-29-NWNE U3""
1O.OOS-03.00W-29•NWNE Et3 55

10.00S-03.00W-29-NWNE PI
10,00S-03.00W-29-NWNE EE 55

14.1000

7.0000

35.0000

8.0000

0.9000

19.0000

14.1000

7.0000

4.3000

11.9000

1.4000

1,1000

0.2000

21.2000

2.4000

3.3000

0.6000

1M 10.00s-0300w-20Nwsw[[55

IM 10,00S-03.00W-20-SWSW rn 5S

IR 10.005-03.00W.30-NENE 83 55

IR 10.00S-03.00W-29-NWNW ffi 5S
IM 10.00S-03.00W-29-NWNE EE 46

IM 10.00S-03.00W•29-NWNE Erl 55
IM 10.00S·03.00W-29•NENW rn 46

IM 10.00S-03.00W•29-NENW tB 55

IM 10.00S-03.00W-29-NWNW FR 55

IR iO.OOS-03.00W-t9-SESE EEi
IR 10.00S-03.00W-19-NESE rn
R 10.0os-03.0ow-29.wwTT
IR 10.00S-03.00W-30-NENE 83
IS 10.00S-OJ.OOW-30-NENE 83
IS 10.00S-03.00W-29-NWNW ffi
R 10.0os-03.0ow-29NwNwTT]ss

IR

IR

JR

IR

IR

IR

IR

IR

3/10/1993 NCS-73275 S-53400

CERTQ11Q3RR' INTERNATIONALPAPERCOMPANY

CERT32474QR'

PERMIT· S 53400• GRAY LIVINGTRUST

CERT91492RR' INTERNATIONAL PAPERCO.

http://apps.wrd.state.or.us/apps/wf/wr_r:eview/wr_coineident_p0u.aspx?snp_id=190474 5/24/2017



App: S 88305 *

OERT:91 J89 OR ' ATI MILLERSBURG

PERMIT· S 54958 • PAULKUEHNE

PERMIT: S 550 33 • WILLAMETTEVALLEY LAND LLC

S-88027 S-54958

S-88194 S-55033

10/3012014 NC

3/4/2016 NC

Fl 10.00S-03.00W-29-NENW EE 55

w 1o.oos-03.cow-z9-NNw [ 55

Is 1o.oos-03.00w-29.NEeNw [] 55

IS 10.00S-03.00W-29-NWNE EE 55

IS 10.00S-03.00W-29-NWNWFfl 55

IS

IS

IS

IS

IS

IS

IS 10.00S·OJ.OOW-20-SWSW EE 55

IS 10.00S-03.00W-20-NWSW ffi 55
Is 10.0os-030ow-1owes [n 5s
IS 10.00S-03.00W-19-SESE EE 55

IR 10.00S-03.00W-20-SWSE EEi
IR 10.00S-03.00W-29-NWNE EE

282000

8.3000

3_3.6000

0.1000

32.8000

0.1000

4.0000

6.0000

2.6000

39.8000

1.1000

4.9000

5.9000

2.3000

Page 3 of3

S..37046 S-54459 91189 11/28/2007 NC

10.00S-03.00W-30-NENE ffi 55
10.00S-03.00W-20-SESW 83 55

10.00$-03.00W-20.SESW3
10.00S-03.00W-20-SWSE HI""
10.00S-03.00W-20-SWSE EE ss
10.00S-03.00W-20-SWSE IJ"

bttp://apps.wrd.state.or.us/apps/wr/wr_review/wr_coincident_pou.aspx?snp_id= 190474 5/24/2017



General:

TRSQQ:

DLC:

Latitude:

Longitude:

Buffer (ft):

Elevation (ft):

Basin Name:

Basin Plan:

County:

WM District:

WM Region:

ODFW Region,District:

Irrigation DistrictAOI:

Irrigation District, Other:

Dams (Permit):

Water Rights:

Well Logs:

Rules:

Withdrawn Authority:

Groundwater Retricted:

GW Retricted Subunit:

GWODEQManagementArea:

GW Umatilla Muni Wells (Smile):

Rule 4D:

Division 33 (Area,Watershed, species):

Irrigation Season of Use:

Water Quality Limited Pollutant 2012:

Fish Habitat 2014:

Is in Deschutes StudyArea:

Deschutes Zone Impact:

Deschutes Zone Overlay:

ScenicWater Way:

WM10.00S3.00W29SWNW

44.6753617995

-123.0895725714

1

174

Willamette

2B (5)-Middle Willamette (Santiam)

Linn

2

NORTHWEST

Northwest Region, Mid Willamette District

Platcard for WM10.00S3.00W29

Logs for WM10.00S3.00W29

Rules apply

LOWER COLUMBIA, Muddy Creek-Willamette River, Oregon Chub, Bull Trout,
Pacific Lamprey, Western Brook Lamprey, Chinook Salmon, Steelhead

(unajudicated, west side)
Adj. Status: Unadjudicated
Subarea:undefined
Irr. Season: Mar 1 to Oct 31
Duty: 2.5
Rate: 1/80



Hydrography:

OWRD Streamcode:

Waterbody Name:

HUC 10:

HUCWatershed:

WAB Wshed Order:

WAB Analysis:

IStreamflow:
[

,Gaging Station Data:

' -

1709000306

Muddy Creek-Willamette River

7

WILLAMETTE R > COLUMBIA R- AB MILL CR AT GAGE 14191000

OWRD Opportunities: Poor
ODFW Needs: Poor
Combined Priority: Not a priority

__J



•

STATE OF OREGON

COUNTY OF LINN

CERTIFICATE OF WATER RIGHT

THIS CERTIFICATE ISSUED TO

INTERNATIONAL PAPER CO.
3251 OLD SALEM ROAD NE
ALBANYOR 97321

FMWMP, LLC
121 SW MORRISON ST. STE 1500
PORTLAND, OR 97204

WILLAMETTEVALLEY LAND, LLC
PO BOX 99
LAYFAYETTE, OR 97127

confinns the right to use WASTE WATER for IRRIGATION of254.6 ACRES.

This right was perfected under Penn itS-54030. The date ofpriority is JUNE 7, 2001. The amount ofwater to which this
right is entitled is limited to an amount actually used beneficially, and shall not exceed 3.18 CUBIC FEET PER SECOND
measured at the point ofdiversion.

The period ofuse is March " through October 31"

The point ofdiversion is located as follows:

Twp Rng Mer Sec 0-O DLC Measured Distances
10 S 3 W WM 29 NE SE 46 1830 FEETNORTH AND 775 FEETWEST FROM

SE CORNER,SECTION 29

The amount ofwater used for irrigation under this right, together with the amount secured under any other right existing for
the same lands, is limited to a diversion ofONE-EIGHTIETH ofone cubic foot per second and 2.5 acre-feet for each acre
irrigated during the irrigation season ofeach year.

A description ofthe place ofuse is as follows:

Twp Rng Mer Sec 0-0 DLC Acres Water User
10S 3W WM 19 NESE 55 2.6 Willamette Valley Land, LLC.
10 S 3W WM 19 SE SE 55 4.9 Willamette Valley Land, LLC.
10 S 3W WM 20 NE SW 55 1.6 Willamette Valley Land, LLC.
10 S 3 W WM 20 NW SW 55 10.4 Willamette Vallcv Land, LLC.
10 S 3W WM 20 swsw 55 39.8 Willamette Valley Land, LLC.

NOTICE OF RIGHT TO PETITION FOR RECONSIDERATION OR JUDICIAL REVIEW
This is an order in other than a contested case. This order is subject to judicial review under ORS 183.484 and 0RS 536.075.
Any petition for judicial review must be filed within the 60-day time period specified by ORS 183.484(2). Pursuant to ORS
183.484, ORS 536.075 and 0AR 137-004-0080, you may petition forjudicial review and petition the Director for
reconsideration ofthis order. A petition for reconsideration may begranted or denied by the Director, and ifno action is
taken within 60 days following the date the petition was filed, the petition shall be deemed denied. In addition, underORS
537.260 any person with an application, permit or water right certificate subsequent in priority may jointly or severally
contest the issuance ofthe certificate within three months after issuance ofthe certificate.

Application S-84780.ra.rck Page I of3 Certificate 89603



st ---.-- -- 0-Q --- ----- --- ~-
Rng Mer Sec OLC Acres Water User

- -
10 S 3W \VM 20 SL:SW 55 39.0 Willametre Valley I.and, LI C.--
10 S 3W WM 20 SE SW 58 0.1 Willamc11e Valley Land. I.Lt'.---- -- - --
10 S 3\V WM 20 SWSt-. 58 -1.0 \\'illarnene Valley Land, L.LC.
I0 S 3W WM 20 SWSE 46 47 Willamette Valley_Land, 1LC.-- -10 S 3W WM 20 S\\' SE 5.5 9.2 Willamette Valley Land, I.LC.--- ---
10 S 3 \\/ WM 29 N\VNW 55 257 Willamette Valley l.nnd, l-.1.C.
10 S JW WM 29 NENW 55 19.8 Willamette Valley_Land. L.LC.,____ _ -i---- - • f--- .
10 S 3 W WM 29 NWNE 55 6.5 Willamette Valley Land, L.LC.
10 S 3W WM 20 SWSE 46 I.I 17MWMP. t.l.C----- ---

...__ 10 S 3\V WM 20 S\V SE 55 0.2 FMWMP, l.l C --10 S JW \VM '.29 NWNE 46 21.2 FMWMP LL.C
10 S 3 W WM 29 NW NE 55 2.<l FMWMP. l.l.C- --
10 S 3W WM 29 SWNE 16 21.0 FMWMP, 1.1.C'---r--·10 S 3W WM 29 SF NE .J6 6.8 FMWMP.1.1.C
10 S 3W WM 29 NE SE -16 8.1 FMWMP, I.I.('
10 S 3 \\,' WM 29 NWSE 46 J.I FMWMP, 1.1.C
10 S 3W WM 29 NWNE 46 3.3 lntcrna1iunal Paper----c-

lntcmaiional l'apcr10 S JW WM 29 NWNl 55 0.6-- ---10 S 3 \\/ WM 29 NE NW 55 11.9 lmcrnational l'apcr----- >-- ·-f--•--. - .... --10 S 3 \\ ' WM 29 NI--.NW 46 1..J International Paper
10 S 3 \\' \\'M 29 NWN\V 55 43 lmcmational Pap<::r,__ ...
10 S 3W WM 29 SW Nl·. -16 0.1 _ ln1cmn1_ional Paperc--- ·--· -1--

oii 3 W WM 29 NI SF .J6 0.7 l111c.:ma1ional Paper___. 1Rs
,___r«r-----•~

3 W WM 29 -16 __l_ni.:rnalional P,1p.:r . I-- ---·------- ---- --·
Measurement . recording and report ing conditions

A The water user shal l maintain the meter or other suitable measuring device in good working erder, shall keep a
complete record of the amount of water used each month, and shall submit a report which includes the recorded
water use measurements to the Department annually or more frequently as may be required by the Director.
Further. the Director may require the water user to report general water use information, including the place and
naturc.: of use of water under Lhc.: rig.ht

B The water user shall allow the watermaster access to the meter or measuring device: provided however, where
the meter or measuring device is located within a private structure, the watermaster shall request access upon
reasonable nettce.

The use may be restricted ifthe quality of the source stream or downstream waters decrease to the pomt that those waters no
longer meet the existing state and federal water quality standards due to reduced [lows.

The use of water shall be limited to the water available at the proposed point of diversi on, and shall not carry with it the right
to compel the continuance of the waste water

(·allure to comply with any of the provisions ol'this right may result in ar1io11 includin~. but 11Cll li111itl'd LO rc.:strictiuns on the
use, cii l penalties, or cancellation of the right

l his right is for the beneficial use of \\illi:r \\ ithou1 \\iblC I he water user ,~ ;uh iscd th.II nc\\ rcg.ulatwns 111,1) rt:qu1rc 1hc u~c
ofbest practical technologies or conservation practices to achieve this end.

By law. the land use associated with this water use must be in compliance with statewide land-use goals and any local
acknowledged land-use plan

J\pphcauon '-·84 780 ra rck Page 2of 3 C ·crulic,ue 8%01



•

The use ofwater allowed herein may be made only at times when sufficient water is available to satisfy all prior rights,
including prior rights for maintaining instream flows.

Issued------------

2.4 4.
DwightW. Hach
Water Righd:S~ices Division Administrator.for
Thomas M. bler, Director
Oregon Water Resources Department

I

II

II

II II

II II

II

I

[[ 1

II

NOVO 6 2014

Application S-84780.ra.rck Page 3 of3 Recorded in State record ofWater Right Ce11ificates nwnbcred 89603



Claim of Beneficial Use
Place of Uae Map (Acreage Shown by Tax Lot within each QQ within each DLC)

Penn it S- s.4030 (Application S-84780)

Town.hip 10 South, Range 3 Weat (W.M.)

"zo.,
0
0

I
!.

-r -- .

- I -

I
I

31 r

DLC 55

I
·-· -· 1. -·

\,
DLC 58 ' .,:-AlEltAOOE

1 I!Ii
\ •°' II I ~- · .. -f
\ I. ~- f l
,'- ft±

-+, I -
- I

ear

1 '

Certifiedator Rights Examiner Stamp

EX IRES: 12 3/ 2-01

/

LEGEND
5S1 Portion ofPermit in the Name of Willamette Valley Land, LLC.
~ Portion of Permit in the Name of FMWMP. LLC.

li82J Portion ofPermit in the Nameof International Paper
r 1( , Tul.OI

- - Donavon Land Claim (LC)

\, Watercour se

"" Woletl;Ody

PilC!lkDt!
Tnit mapwas prop•.-.., tor u,e pUIIJO■- ol ldontlyng tn4!

locO(ton orew11ar ~g/11 onlr ■nd ,111 not mleodoc:1 to provide
log■Idimanllonact loe.■don ofp,opony .....,.,,nip tone,

Map Not,u
On, ' April 25, 201◄

Dela Sourw•. 9.M. City o1Alo.ny. USGS
"'-••a By OSI Y\'1111 Solltion1. Inc

~o•-=F~:-~--t.320~Sf/



STATE OF OREGON

COUNTY OF LINN

PERMITTO APPROPRIATE THE PUBLIC WATERS

THIS PERMIT IS HEREBY ISSUED TO:

WILLAMETTE VALLEY LAND LLC
PAUL KUEHNE, MBR
PO BOX 99
LAYFAYETTEOR 97127

The specific limits and conditions of the use are listed below.

APPLICATION FILENUMBER: S-88027

SOURCE OF WATER: WILLAMETTE PROJECT RESERVOIRS, CONSTRUCTED UNDER
PERMITS R-1625 AND R-5363

PURPOSEOR USE: SUPPLEMENTAL IRRIGATION OF 163.9 ACRES

MAXIMUM VOLUME: 409.75 ACRE FEET PER YEAR (OR AS FURTHER LIMITED BY
CONTRACT)

DATEOF PRIORITY: OCTOBER 30, 2014
PERIOD OF USE: MARCH I THROUGH OCTOBER 31

Authorized Point ofRe-Diversion:
Twp Rng Mer Sec 0-0 DLC Measured Distances

10 S 3W WM 29 SWNW 55 1490 FEET SOUTH AND 535 FEET EAST
FROMNWCORNER, SECTION 29

The amount ofwater used for irrigation, together with the amount secured under any other right existing
for the same lands, shall be limited to a diversion of not to exceed 2.5 acre-feet per acre for each acre
irrigated during the irrigation season of each year. The right to the use of the water for the above purpose
is restricted to beneficial use on the lands or place of use described.

Authorized Place of Use:
Twp Rng Mer Sec Q-Q DLC Acres

10 S 3W WM 19 NE SE 55 I. I
10 s 3W WM 19 SE SE 55 4.9
10 S 3W WM 20 NWSW 55 2.4
10 S 3W WM 20 swsw 55 39.8
10 S 3W WM 20 SESW 55 32.8
10S 3W WM 20 SESW 58 0.l
10 S 3W WM 20 SW SE 46 4.0
10s 3W WM 20 SWSE 55 6.0
10 S 3W WM 20 SW SE 58 2.6
JO S 3W WM 29 NWNE 55 8.3
10 S 3W WM 29 NE NW 55 28.2
10 S 3W WM 29 NW NW 55 33.6
10S 3W WM 30 NE NE 55 0.1

S-88027.khc Page I of3 Permit S-54958



Measurement, recording and reporting conditions:

A. Before water use may begin under this permit, the permittee shall install a totalizing flow meter at
each point of re-diversion. The permittee shall maintain the device in good workingorder. The
permittee shall allow the watermaster access to the meter; where a meter is located within a private
structure, the watermaster shall request access upon reasonable notice.

B. The permittee shall allow the watermaster access to the device; provided however, where any
device is located within a private structure, the watermaster shall request access upon reasonable
notice.

C. The permittee shall keep a complete record ofthe volume ofwater used each month, and shall
submit a report which includes water-use measurements to the Department annually or more
frequently as may be required by the Director. Further, the Director may require the permittee to
report general water-use in formation, including the place and nature ofuse ofwaler under the
permit.

D. The Director may provide an opportunity for the permittee to submit alternative measuring and
reporting procedures for review and approval.

The use ofwater under this right is subject to the terms and conditions ofcontract No. 159EIO 1876, or a
satisfactory replacement, between the Bureau ofReclamation and the permittee, a copy ofwhich must be
on file in the records ofthe Water Resources Department.

STANDARD CONDITIONS

I. Failure to comply with any ofthe provisions ofthis permit may result in action including, but not
limited to, restrictions on the use, civil penalties, or cancellation ofthe permit.

2. Where two or more water users agree among themselves as to the manner ofrotation in the use of
water and such agreement is placed in writing and filed by such water users with the watermaster,
and such rotation system does not infringe upon such prior rights ofany water user not a party to
such rotation plan, the watermaster shall distribute the water according to such agreement.

3. This permit is for the beneficial use ofwater without waste. The water user is advised that new
regulations may require the use ofbest practical technologies or conservation practices to achieve
this end.

4. By law, the land use associated with this water use must be in compliance with statewide land-use
goals and any local acknowledged land-use plan.

5. The use ofwater allowed herein may be made only at times when sufficient water is available to
satisfy all prior rights, including prior rights for maintaining instream flows.

6. Ifthe riparian area is disturbed in the process ofdeveloping a point ofdiversion, the permittee
shall be responsible for restoration and enhancement ofsuch riparian area in accordance with
ODFW's Fish and Wildlife Habitat Mitigation Policy OAR 635-415. For purposes ofmitigation,
the ODFW Fish and Wildlife Habitat Mitigation Goals and Standards, OAR Chapter 635, Division
415, shall be followed.

7. Completion ofconstruction and application ofthe water shall be made within five years ofthe date
ofpermit issuance. Ifbeneficial use ofpermitted water has not been made before this date, the

S-88027.khc Page 20f3 Permit S-54958
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permittee may submit an application for extension of time, which may be approved based upon the
merit of the application.

8. Within one year after making beneficial use of water., the permittee shall submit a claim of
beneficial use, which includes a map and report, prepared by a Certified Water Rights Examiner.

Issued aux128 2015

E. Timothy Wallin, Water Rights Program Manager
for Thomas M. Byler, Director

S-88027.khc Page 3 of3 Permit S-54958
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Standard Application Completeness Checklist
Minimum Requirements (OAR 690-JJ0-00-I0)(ORS 5J7,.-100)

This is the checklist used by WRD staff

WM Dist.#__L-__

Priority Date

Section 2P /~'; .----
----cooLAN

Rose-$0S
Use )U{ (-;M\otJ

Applicant Name _thyl\A UAAl(As6LL

Township IQS
so A3 Ac

Application

Receipt No. \JJ (pl-\'\ Caseworker Assigned: D Barbe 0 Kim Cf Lisa

Y I N

i Contact info: Applicant/Organization Name and Mailing Address

~Signa~ure_ (in ink) of all applicants or the applicant's authorized agent (include titk or authority if for an
\organization or corporal1on).

~roperty ownership: Does the applicant own all the land for the proposed project?

I/No:

□ The affected landowner's name and mailing address must be listed

□ A signed statement declaring the existence of either written authorization or an easement permitting
access to land crossed by the proposed ditch canal or other work must be submitted.

~o(a;ivApplimtion: Source of water must be indicated.
~ If the source is stored water. is the stored water component filled om and does the applicant own the
reservoir or include a non-expired agreement for stored water? (ORS 537.400)

NOTE: A surface water application cannot be Jiled at the same time as a Reservoir or All Resen·oir if it
will befor the use of the stored water under the PROPOSED Reservoir application, Exp. Secondary (El).

D If for stored water not under contract. is the source authorized under a permit, certificate. 0r decree?

Permit or Certificate issued?/NYPermit or Certificate #

For a GW Application: Well Development Tables completed and/or a well log report included (if existing)

A
~Proposed water use

~mount of water from each source in GPM. CFS. or AFffPeriod or usein@teaed
D If for supplemental irrigation, primary acreage or underlying permit or certificate number listed

(Primary and Supplemental Irrigation counts as 2 uses)

~Water Management Section (Estimates if the ,vmer system has not been designed)

~Resource Protection Section NIAJo, Gmuudu ·aie,·) ~ \~

□ For all standard reservoir applications.: Preliminary plans and specification ~V\Ct., h. :_ _ .
crest width and surface area for each reservoir. y-vProject schedule (If system is already completed, indicate "existing." l u_J/ Cvvf- 89 (QQ..3

Groups\wrCustomer Service Group\templates\standard app checklist



0 Supplemental data heets enclosed (if needed)

D Form M (Municipal or Quasi-Municipal)
D] Spring Description Sheet (if source is a spring)

~A completed Land-Use Form or receipt signed and dated by the appropriate planning department officials.
Please be certain that the Land-Useform lists all lands involved and all uses proposed. Date of signature must
be within the past 12 months.

~

Legal Description of all the properties involved where water is divened, crossed. and used. The Legal
description includes a metes and bounds or other government survey description. A copy of the deed. land
sales contract or Litle insurance policy can provide this information. or applicant may submit a lot book report
prepared by a title company. Copies of tax bills art! not acceptable.

~The propo!.cd source IS/ IS NO (circle one) restricted or withdrawn from further appropriation.
NOTE; If it is withdrawn ) RS 538, then return application andfees. If it is withdrawn by other means.
accept the application and a negative IR will be issued.

}The map must meet all the minimum requirements of OAR 690-310-0050.

Township. Range, Section
Location of main canals. ditches. pipdinc, or flumes (if P0A/P0D is outside of POU)
lace of use, 1/4-¼'s and tax lot clearly ide111ificd
:vcn map scalt: not less than 4" = I mile (I"= I :no ft.): examples: l" = I 00 f.. 1" = 200 ft.
Location of each diversion point, well or dam by reference to a recogniud public land survey corner.
Multiple wells shall be uniquely labeled, and identified on well logs if existing.
Reference corner on map
North Directional Symbol
Number of acres per '-' if for irrigation, nursery. or agriculture
For a standard reservoir application 10 store > 9.2 acre feet AND having a dam height::: IO feet. map
must be prepared by a CWRE

□ Fees:
Base Fee s 450
T'CFS @ S300 s
add' l CFS @ $300 ea s

AF up to 20AF @ $30 ea s 44
add'I AF@ SI ea s

__add'I Opod/poa Duse@ ea s
add' I res @ $125 ea $

Exam Fee Total s 1I3
Exam Fee Paid s

Permit Recording Fees
Mitigation Fee

Rec Fee Total
Rec Fee Paid

Total Fees
Paid
Amount Due

s l£l)
s _

s _
$ _

}1Wd D\, Date: _

7/21/2016AM
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Application for a Permit to Use

Surface Water
OregonWaterResources Department
725 Summer StreetNE, Suite A
SalemOregon 97301-1266
(503) 986-0900
www.wrd.state.or.us

SECTION 1: APPLICANT INFORMATIONAND SIGNATURE

A r Ipplicant nformation
NAME PHONE (HM)
WILLAMETTE VALLEY LAND, LLC NA=NOT APPLICABLE

PHONE (WK) I CELL FAX
503.437.4833 503.864.4422 NA= NOTAPPLICABLE
ADDRESS
PO Box99
CITY I STATE I ZIP I E-MAIL
LAFAYETTE OR 97127

0 · ti I frgamnza 1on n ormation ·~--
NAME I PHONE FAX

~

SAME
ADDRESS CELL

CITY I STATE I ZIP I E-MAIL.

n.Iiti .1 •IIIihh' dThL fAgent n ormation - e agent 1s authonze to reoresent t e aoo 1cant m a matters relatmng to 1s app 1cat1o
AGENT/ BUSINESS NAME I PHONE FAX
ASPEN RURAL LAND CONSULTING C/O ERIC URSTADT 971.250.1520 NA
ADDRESS CELL
39290NW MURTAUGH ROAD SAME
CITY I STATE I ZIP I E-MAIL +
NORTH PLANS OR 97133
Note: Attach multiple copies as needed
Byproviding an e-mail address, consent is given to receive all correspondence from the department
electronically. (paper copies of tile final order documents will also be mailed.) HECEIVED BY -:)WAD

By my signature below I confirm that I understand:

• I am asking to use water specifically as described in this application.
• Evaluation of this applicationwill be based on information provided in the application pac~A]EM, OR
• I cannot legally use water until the Water Resources Department issues a permit to me.
• The Department encourages all applicants to wait for a permit to be issued before beginning construction
of anyproposed diversion. Acceptance of this application does notguarantee a permit will be issued.

• If T begin construction prior to the issuance of a permit, I assume all risks associated withmy actions.
• If I get a permit, I must not waste water.
• Ifdevelopment of the water use is not according to the terms of the permit, the permit can be cancelled.
• The water use must be compatible with local comprehensive land use plans.
• Even if the Department issues a permit, Imay have to stop using water to allow senior water right holders
to get water to which they are entitled.

Date
_PaulKuehne,ember
Print Nome and title ifapplicable

nformation contained in this application is true and accurate.

9.2%-/6

Applicant Signature Print Name and ti/le ifapplicable Date

Revis A. No.£-887x-
For Department Use

Permit No. _ lDate. =-



SECTION2: PROPERTYOWNERSHIP

Please indicate if you own all the lands associated with the project from which the water is to be diverted,
conveyed, and used.

]Yes
[] There are no encumbrances.
0 This land is encumbered by easements, rights ofway, roads or otherencumbrances.

J No
D I have a recorded easement or written authorization permitting access.
D I do not currently have written authorization or easement permitting access.
D Written authorization or an easement is not necessary, because th~ only affected lands I do not

own are state-owned submersible lands, and this application is for irrigation and/or
domestic use only (ORS 274.040).

D Water is to be diverted, conveyed, and/or used only on Federal lands.

List the names and mailing addresses of all affected landowners (attach additional sheets ifnecessary).

No other landowners arc known to be affected.

You mustprovide the legal description of: 1. Thepropertyfrom which the water is to he diverted, 2. Any
property crossedby the proposedditch, canal or other work, and 3. Anyproperty on which the water is to he
usedas depicted on the map.

See Attachment I: Legal Description for property

SECTION3: SOURCE OF WATER
RECEIVED BYOWRD

A.Proposed Source ofWater
OCT 1 9 2016

Provide the commonly used name of the water body from which water will be diverted, and the name of the
stream or lake it flows into. If unnamed, say so:

SALEM, OR
Source 1: Stored water Tributary to: Willamette River

**The source. stored water is Bureau Of Reclamation (BOR) water per Certificate 72756. See Attachment 2:
BOR Contract

Jfany source listed above is stored water that is authorized under a waler right permit, certificate, or decree, attach
a copy of the document or list the document number (for decrees, list the volume, page and/or decree name).

B. Applications to Use Stored Water

Do you, or will you, own the reservoir(s) described in item 3A above?

D Yes.

[] No. (Please enclose a copyofyour written notification to the operator ofthe reservoir of your intent
to file this application, which you should have already mailed or delivered to the operator.)

Revised 2/1/2012

-88&of
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Ifall sources listed in item 3A are stored water, the Department will review your application using the expedited
process provided in ORS 537.147, unless you check the box below. Please see the instruction booklet formore
information.

0 By checking this box, you are requesting that the Department process your application under the
standard process outlined in ORS 537.150 and 537.153, rather than the expedited process provided by
ORS 537.147. To file an application under the standard process, you must enclose the following:

• A copy ofa signed non-expired contract er other agreement with the owner of the reservoir (if not
you) to impound the volumeof water you proposeto use in this application.

• A copy ofyour written agreement with the party (if any) delivering thewater from the reservoir
to you.

SECTION 4: WATER USE

Provide the amount ofwater you propose to use from each source, for each use, in cubic feet-per-second (cfs) or
gallons-per-minute (gpm). If the proposed use is from storage, provide the amount in acre-feet (af):

(1 cfs equals 448.8 gpm. I acre1oot equals 325,851 gallons or 43,560 cubicfeet)

-
SOURCE USE PERIOD OFUSE AMOUNT

- -

Stored Water** Irrigation Mar. l to Oct. 31 413.0 ar
**SeeAttachment 2: BOR Contract

For irrigation use only:
Please indicate the number ofprimary and supplemental acres to be irrigated.

Primary: 165.2 Acres Supplemental: NA Acres

List the Permit or Certificate number of the underlying primary water right(s): NA

Indicate the maximum total number ofacre-feet you expect to use in an irrigation season: 165 foLcurrent crops

• If the use ismunicipaJ or quasi-municipaJ, auach FormM

• If the use is domestic, indicate the number of households: NA

• If the use is mining, describe what is being mined and the method(s) of extraction:

NA

RECEIVED BY OWRD
SECTION 5: WATER MANAGEMENT

A. Diversion and Conveyance
What equipment will you use to pump water from your source?

~ Pump (give horsepower and type): A 100 HP centrif11gal pump is currently planned

D Othermeans (describe):

OCT I 9 2016

SALEM, OR

Revised 2/l /2012 Surface Water/5 WR



Provide a description of the proposedmeans ofdiversion, construction, and operation of the
diversion works and conveyance ofwater.
The diversion will be a pump placed in theWillamette River connected to the samesystem ofpipes
as was usedin the irrigation system_used for this Place OfUse <POP) as was used when Certificate
89603 was non-cancelled. The mainlines areburied and are believed to be 10" diameter.

B. ApplicationMethod
What equipment and method ofapplication will be used? (e.g., drip, wheel line, high-pressure
sprinkler)
A_ variety of application_methods_ yill be_used depending on the crops_ be grown_yhigh yilI_change
over time. The current plan is forBig Guns, and dripirrigation on for much of the property.

C. Conservation
Please describe why the amount ofwater requested is needed and measures you propose to: prevent
waste; measure the amount of waterdiverted; prevent damage to public us·e.s of affected surface
waters.
Willamette Valley Land,LLC is an experienced farm operator and monitors water use and need carefully to
prevent water waste.

SECTION 6: RESOURCE PROTECTION

In granting permission to use water from a stream or lake, the state encourages, and in some instances requires,
careful control of activities that may affect the waterway or strcamside area. Sec instruction guide for a list of
possible permit requirements from other agencies. Please indicate any of the practi.ces you plan to undertake to
protect water resources.

[] Diversion will be screened to prevent uptake of fish and other aquatic life.
Describeplanned actions: A fish screen that meets ODFW requirements wilJ be utilized.

[] Excavation or clearing ofbanks will be kept to a minimum to protect riparian or streamside areas.
Describe planned actions: An existing Point OfDiversi0n (EOD) exists and it will be utilized forthis
right, so no riparian disturbance will be needed.

~ Operating equipment in a water body will be managed and timed to prevent damage to aquatic life.
Describe: An existing POD exists and it will be utilized for this right, so no riparian disturbance will
be needed.

[] Water quality will be protected bypreventing erosion and run-offof waste orchemical products.
Describe: No waste or chemical productswill be placed where they can get into run-offand enter
waters of the state. Erosion will beminimized by utilizing sound farmpractices,

SECTION 7: PROJECT SCHEDULE

Date construction will begin: Some of the work is already completed. The final work will start soon after an
acceptable water right permit for this application has been finalized.

RECEIVED BY OWRD
Date construction will be completed: within_5 years of pem1it issuance.

Date beneficial water use will begin: Within5 years ofpermit_issuance.

SECTION 8: WITHIN A DISTRICT

OCT 1 9 2016

SALEM, OF

Revised 2/ I /2012

€-887a
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0 Check here if the point of diversion or place 0f use are located within 0r served by an irrigati'.0n 0r
other water district.

-

Irrigation District Name Address
None Known
City State Zip

Use this space to clarify any information you ha:ve provided in the application.

This application is being done to replace water that is no-1ongeLavailable_fronLCectificate 89.603 because a
portion of the irrigation of_thatright_has been cancelled.

The owner currently has a permit for a supplemental_right for the samewater on the samePOU. and thatpermit
will be cancelled ifa new permitfrom this application is finalized and that pe1mit is suitable ti:i the owner. Note
that the contract for that supplemental ri!!ht will be the identical contract foe water as this new right. and that
contract is attached in Attachment 2-BOR contract.

My mapping indicates that quarter-quarter linesmay be different that those used as a basis for permit S-54958,
However, because theBOR contract specifies irrigation areabyquarter-quarter based on that map. the total
number ofirrigated areas appears correct, and the location ofquarter-quarter lines is not clearly identifiablewith
my current information, themapfor this application was based on themap_for peanit S-54958.

RECEIVEDBYOWP

OCT 1 9 20I

SALEM, OR

Revised 2/I /20 Ii

C687
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Land Use
Information Form

Applicant: Willamette Valley I and, I I C
First

ET
$

Oregon WaterResources Department
725 SummerStreet NE, Suite A
SnJem, Oregon 97301-1166
(503) 986-0900
www.wrd.state.or.us

Last

Mailing Address:_E')_[x}}

Lafayette
City

A. Land and Location

QR
Sate

97127
Zip

Daytime Pone: 503,437.4833

Please include the following information for all tax lots where water will be diverted (taken from its source), conveyed
(transported), and/or used or developed. Applicants for municipal use, or irrigation uses within irrigation districts may
substitute existing and proposed service-area boundaries for the tax-lot information requested below.
Township Rnngc Section 4 Tax Lot # Plan Designation (e.g.. Water to be: Proposed

Rural Residential/RR-5) Land Use:~
10S 3W 20 NA 402* Ag* D Diverted [Jconveyed JR:) Used IRRIG
10S 3W 29 NA 101 Ag* prvercd !)ll Con,•cycd 9used IRRIG
10 S 3W 29 NA 106** Gen. lndust.** D Diverted ~ Con,·cycd Y us4 IRRIG

0Diverted D Conveyed DJ used

List all counties and cities where water is proposed to be diverted, conveyed, and/or used or developed:

LINN COUNTY
** CITY OF MILLERSBERG

8. Description of Proposed Use

RECEIVED BY OWn

OCT 1 9 2016
Type of application to be filed with theWater Rt:Sourccs Department:
KJ Permit toUse or Store Water D Water Right Transfer []Permit Amendment orGround\~Ril'PfN!9Ji:in Modification
D Limited Water Use License D AllocationofConserved Water D Exchange ofWater

Source of water: [[] Reservoir/Pond D Ground Water D Surface Water (name) _

D cubic feet per second D gallons per minute ]acre-feetEstimated quantity of water needed:_413

Intended use of water: Qg Irrigation
D Municipal

Brieny describe:

D Commercial
D Quasi-Municipal

D Industrial
D Tnstrcam

D Domestic forhouschold(s)D Other _

The owner wishes toirrigate farm crops using Bureau of Reclamation water.

Note to applicant: If the Land Use Information Form cannot be completed while youwait, please have a local
government representative sign the receipt at the bottom of the next page and include it with the application filed with the
Water ResourcesDepartmenL

Revised 2/1/2012 SurfaceWater/9 WR



For Local Government Use Only
The following section must be completed by a planning official from each county and city listed unless the project will
be located entirely within the city limits. In that case, only the city planning agency must complete this form. This deals
only with the local land-use plan. Do not include approval for activities such as building or grading permits.

Please check the appropriate box below and provide the requested information

~ Land uses to be served by the proposed water uses (including proposed construction~ are allowed outri~ht or are not
regulated by your comprehensive plan. Cite applicable ordinance section(s): LU: 99~- ?,10 ( I?, ( la) .

D Land uses to be served by the proposed water uses (including proposed construction) involve discretionary land­
use approvals as listed in the table below. (Please a11ach documentation of applicable land-use approvals which
have already been obtained. Record ofAction/land-use decision and accompanying findings are sufficient.) If
approvals have been obtained but all appeal periods have not ended, check "Being pursued."

Type of Land-Use Approval Needed Cite Most Significant, Applicable Plan Land-Use Approval:(e.g.. plan amendments, rezones,
conditional-use permits, etc.) Policies &: Ordinance Section References

0 Obu,incd 0 Being Pursued
0 Denied [Not Being Pursued

D Oaind 0 Being Pursued
0 Denied 0 Not Being Pursued

0 Obtained 0 Being Pursed
0 Denied [Not Being Pursued

DJ obtained 0 BeingPursued

0 Denied 0 Not Being l'lmued

0 Obtain<:d D Being Punued
0 Denied 0 Nol Being Pursued ~

Local governments are invited to express special land-use concerns or make recommendations to the Water Resources
Department regarding this proposed use of water below, or on a separate sheet.

lriaaon esevoirs,a&annal, delve« "e> #go0pp3t/$
Un -roeronino dist+ v(ova +o Lc@.3if'

OCT I 9 2016

Name. Jenn'fc {pelo rtehasstov}P\oneuc
SignatureO~ ~~ Phone: f>'i\---".\"J-,36l'1 Date: 9, f?)(u/lb
GovernmJ~ntity: .....:l=-=.,,....''O...:.~........-~~'-"'v"-cl-'-+'~'-''9---------------------­
Note to local government representative: Please complete this form or sign the receipt below and return it to the
applicant. Ifyou sign the receipt, you will have 30 days from the Water Resources Dcpartmcnt 1s notice date to return the
completed Land Use Information Form or WRDmay presume the land use associated with the proposed use of water is
compatible with local comprehensive plans. ~

Receipt for Request for Land Use Information

Applicant name:-------------------------------------

City or County: Staff contact: _

Signature: Phone: Date: _

Revised 2/1/2012 Surface Water/I I WR



Land Use
Information Form

Applicant Willamette Valley I and, I I C
First

II
arr '

OregonWater Resources Department
725 Summer Street NE, Suite A
Selem, Oregon 97301-1266
(503) 986-0900
www.wrd.state.or.us

Last

Mailing Address;_[)_H3py±}

Lafayette
City

A. Land and Location

OR
State

97127
Zip

Daytime Phone: 503.437.4833

Please include the following information for all tax lots where water will be diverted (taken from its source), conveyed
(transported), and/or used or developed. Applicants for municipal use, or irrigation uses within irrigation districts may
substitute existing and proposed service-area boundaries for the tax-lot information requested below.
Township Range Section 'A¼ Tux Lot II Plun Dcsignution (e.g., Water to be: Proposed

Rural Residential/RR-5) Land Use:

10 S 3W 20 NA 402 Ag* D Dlvcr1cd conveyed Q used IRRIG
10 S 3W 29 NA 101 Ag* gDiver«ea g{ cooveyed use4 IRRIG

10 S 3W 29 NA 106'"'* Gen. lndust.** D Divcncd conveyed uc@ IRRIG
D Diverted DConveyed D Used

List all counties and cities where water is proposed to be diverted, conveyed, and/or used or developed:

1 • LINN COUNTY
* CITY OF MILLERSBERG

8. Description of Proposed Use
Type or application lo be filed with the Water Resources Department:
RJ Permit to Use or Store Water []water RightTransfer [Permit AmendmentorGround Water Registration Modification
0 Limited Water Use License O Allocation of Conserved Wntcr [] ExchangeofWnter

Source ofwater: [[] Reservoir/Pond 0Ground Water 0 Surfocc Wntcr (name) _

0 cubic feet per second D gallons per minute ~ nc.rc-fcctEstimated quantity of water needed:_412

Intended use or water: IBJ frriga1Jon
0Municipal

[] commercial
D Quasi-Munieipnl

D lndustriol
D lnstrcam

I Dones«RECEIVER.BM.OW'RDor ~~--
Brieflydescribe: OCT 19 ?nlfi
The owner wrshes to 'irrigate farm crops using Bureau of Reclamation water.

SALEM, OR

.Re>,-----------···-·········-······-··-·-·····························-······-·····-··-·····-···········-··················-··--··..:~=-----
Note to applicant: If the Land Use Information Form cannot be completed while you wait, please haven local
government representative sign the receipt at the bottom of the next page and include it with the appl ication filed with the
Water Resources Department.

Revised 2/1/2012 Surface Water/9 WR



For local Government Use Only
The following section must be completed by a planning official from each county and city listed unless the project will
be located entirely within the city limits. In that case, only the city planning agency must complete this form. This deals
only with the local land-use plan. Do not include approval for activities such as building or grading permits.

Please check the appropriate box below and provide the requested Information

(aLand uses to be served by the proposed water uses (including proposed construction) are allowed outright orare not
regulated by your comprehensive plan. Cite applicable ordinance section(s): t.., '-//0 '1jT"1~lu.re US.! ::,/.a.r?dt..(J:S

0 Land uses to be served by the proposed wnter uses (including proposed construction) involve discretionary land­
use approvals as listed in the table below. (Please attach documentation of applicable land-use approvals which
have already been obtained. Record ofAction/land-use decision and accompanying findings are sufficient.) If
approvals have been obtained bulall appeal periods have notended, check "Being pursued."

Type ofLand-UseApproval Needed CiteMost SignificnnL Applicublc Ph111 Lad-Use Approval:(e.g.. plan amendments, rezones,
conditional-use permits, etc.) Policies &: Ordinance Section References

D Obiolned 0 BeingPursued
D o.:nicd 0 Not UcingPur..ucd

QOb1oln.:d OlkinsPum>Ctl
0 Denied [ Not BeingPursed

0Obtoinod 0 Bc,ng Pur,.ucd
]Denied 0 l\'01 BeingPu,sucd

0 Obtained [egPured
0 Denied 0 Not BciugPu,,.uctl

Oob<.,iocd D Being Pursed
0 Denied 0 l\'nt Bein& Pur,.uol­ -

Local governments are invited to e.itpress special land-use concerns or make recommendations to theWater Resources
Department regarding this proposed use of water below. or on a separate sheet.

Te:Curtown.sr/eeOK{icEen.+,' - vED BY OWAo
Pone: 54/728g533 Dae: )/2_/j

r '

OCT 1 9 20.

Name: Arra Coro

Signature: 'Dµ._t-"-"---.~t'CLL
Government Entity: C, ~ '" ~F /21 l l-l-1£te5e,uR.C:,

Note to local government representative: Please complete this form or sign the receipt below nnd retur~p ttw.
applicant. If you sign the receipt, you will have 30 days from the Water Resources Department's notice date to'rtll.Kli\ QR
completed Land Use Information Form or WRD may presume the lnnd use associated with the proposed use ofwater is

"cc%>
Receipt for Request for Land Use Information

Applicant name:-------------------------------------

City or County: Staff contact: _

Signature: Phone: Date: _

Revised 2/1/2012 Surface Water/ I WR



PN-3324
WTR-4.00

United States Department of the Interior
Bl RL.\L OF RI ( L \\I \TIO\
Pacific Northwest Regional Office
HI50 North Curts Road. Suite I00

Boise, 1ID 83706-1234

JUN O 8 2015

Willamette Valley Land. LLC
Aun: Mr. Paul Kuhne
P.0. Box 99
Lafayette. OR 97321

Subject: Water Sen ice Contract No. 159E101876. Willamette River Basin Project. Oregon

Dear Mr. Kuhne:

Enclosed for your rt:corcls is a fully CM!Cuted original of the subject contrnct. which provides
Willamette Valley Land. LI.C. irrigation use of up to 413 acre-feet of stored water from the
\\'illamcnc River Basin Project for use on 165.2 acres.

It is important to note that this contract will become operable only upon completion or a lish
screen assessment at the diversion point identified in Article 9 of the subject contract and
associated findings of compliance with National Marine Fisheries Service lish scn.:cn criteria.

Please note that if less water is used during an) irrigation season. information on the amount
delivered must be received in writing by this oflicc no later than December I. of the subject
season. to receive a credit as set forth in Article 5 of the contract.

ll')OU have any questions. please contact 7'.lr. Bill Parks. Economist. at the above address or
telephone 208-378-5344.

Sincerely.

be7 •
Ryan M. Patterson
Program Manager
Repayment and Acreage I.imitation

Enclosure

cc: \\ atcr Rights Di, i-.ion
Oregon Water Resources Department
725 Summer Strc.:cl 1\1:. Suite A
Salem.OR 9730 I - 1271
(w/copy ofcontract)

RECEIVED BY OWRO

OCT 1 9 20.6

SALEM, On



Contract No. 159E101876

UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

BUREAU OF RECLAMATION

Willamette River Basin Project, Oregon

CONTRA.CT f-OR WATER SERVICE

Contents

Article Page
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I Preamble I
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5 Lands for Which Water is Diverted: Limitations on Releases........................ 2
6 Payments for Water . 3-4
7 Contract Administration Fees........................................................................... 4
8 Charges for Delinquent Payments.................................................................... 4-5
9 Release or \.\later............................................................................................... 5-6
IO Constraints on the Availability of Water (Water Shortages)............................ 6
11 Special Conditions............................................................................................ 6-8
12 TermofContract............................................................................................... 8
13 Termination ofContract.................................................................................... 8-9
14 Hold l Iarmless and lndemniftcation................................................. 9
15 Title to Project Works................................................................. 9
16 Disclain1er 9-10
17 Notices . 10
18 General Provisions..................................................................... I 0
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Acknowledgments .... .. . .... ... . . . .... .......... ..... .... . . .. .. ... . ... ... . . . . . . . ... . .... . ... . . . .... .... . . .. . . 12
Exhibit A
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Contract No. 159E10 1876

UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

BUREAU OF RECLAMATION

Willamette River Basin Project. Oregon

CONTRACT FOR WATER SERVICE

THIS CONTRACT, made this _8" day of_June_. 20I5, pursuant to section 9e) of

the Act or August 4, 1939 (53 Stat. 1187), and section 8 of the /\ct or December 22, 1944 (58 Sat.

887, 891). (which acts arc commonly known and referred to as the Reclamation Laws), the Flood

Control Act or 1938 (52 Stat. 1222), am1 rhe Flood Control Act of 1950 (64 Stat. 170), between the

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA. hereinafter referred to as the United States, represented by the

Contracting Officer executing this contract, andiIIamtte_ alley[and__LL, hereinafter

referred to as the Contractor;

WIT:--11:.SSETI I. THAT:

EXPLANATORY RECITALS

2. WHEREAS. The United States has constructed and operates a system of

multipurpose reservoirs in the Willamette River Basin. Oregon. ht:r<.:in styled the Willamette

River Basin Project, from which there is a flow of stored water that can be used for irrigation of

land and other beneficial uses. which now. as it has been developed oras it will be augmented.

was appropriated by the United States pursuant lo the laws of Oregon for beneficial use under the

Federal Reclamation Laws; and

3. WHEREAS. Reclamtion has met all environmental compliance requirements for the

execution of this contract through preparation and issuance of'Categorical Ee4RE~E}EB3Y OWRD

20 I5-CCAO-25C, approved on March 18, 2015. OCT 1 9 20.

SALEM, OR



4. WHERF.AS. the Contractor owns or serves land hereinafter described. for which a

water supply is desired to be secured from the United States:

1 OW, THEREFORE. in consideration of the premises and payments by the

Contractor to the United States in the manner hereinafter provided. it is agreed:

LANDS FOR WHICH 'NATER IS DIVERTED: LIMITATIONS ON RELEASES

5. Upon completion of an assessment and corresponding finding that the ftsh screen ot

the diversion described in subarticle 9(b} of this contract is in compliance with National Marine

Fisheries Service Criteria. for a period not to exceed 40 years from the date first above written. the

United States shall release each year to the Contractor during the irrigation season from March I to

October 31. inclusive, stored water from the Willamette River Basin Project for the irrigation of

land owned or served by the Contractor as described as follows:

1.1 acres. NEI/4 SE 1/4. Section 19. T. 10 s..R.3 W.. W.M.
6.1 acres, SEI/4 SEI4. Section 19. T. 10 S.. R.3 W. W.M.
2.4 acres. NW! --1 S\Vl/4, Section 20. T. 10 S.. R. 3 W.. \V.M.
39.9 acres, SW14 SWI/4, Section 20, T. 10S. R. 3 W.. W.M.
32.9 acres, SEI/4 SWI/4, Section 20. T. 10 $..R. 3 W. W.M.
12.6 acres, SWl/4 SEl/4, St!dion 20. T. 10 S .. R. 3 W., W.M.
8.3 acres, N\Vl/4 NEl/4, Section 29. T. 10 S., R. 3 W.. W.M.
28.2 acres, NEl/4 NWl/4. Section 29. T. 10 S., R. 3 W., W.M.
33.6acres. NWI4 WI/4. Section 29. T. 1OS. R. 3 W.. W.M.
0.1 acres. NEI/4 NE 1/4, Section JO. T. IO S.. R.3 W.. W.M.

Of the land described. not more than 165.2 acres arc to be irrigated. The amount or stored water to

be made available hereunder shall be that quantity which may be applied beneficially in accordance

with good usage in the irrigation of the land above described. hut not to exceed a maximum

diversion of413acre-feet of stored water annually, measured at the point ofdelivery ofsaid water.

RECEIVED BY OWRD

OCT 1 9 2016
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PAYMENTS FOR WATER

6. (a) An annual payment ol'S3.304 for the first irrigation season shall be made to

the United States at the time ofexecuting this contract. and subsequent annual payments ofS3,304

will be due on or before March I ofeach succeeding irrigation season in advance ofwater use.

This payment will entitle the Contractor to receive up to a maximum of413 ucrc-feet of stored

water for irrigation ofthe lands described ahnve. The Contracting Officer will consider adjusting

the water service payment downward based on information received from the Contractor. the State

of Oregon. or other reliable sources as to the actual amount of stored water diverted each month by

the Contractor eluting the irrigation season and on other factors in addition to the amount of stored

water actually released, as deemed appropriate by the Contracting Officer. Any such adjustment

will be determined and subtracted from the payment for the next year, or refunded if the contraet is

no longer in effect, by the ContractingOfficer: Provided. that in order for an adjustment to be

made. infomiation on 1he amounts of stored water diverted each month must be received in writing

by the Contracting Officer by Dl!cember 1 of that year.

(b) The annual payment set forth in (a) above is based on an initial rate of S_fl

per acre-foot of stored water; Provided, that such annual payment shall at a minimum be the greater

ofeither the product ofS 2 multiplied by the number ofacres described in Aritcle 5 of this contract

or S50. From time lo time. but not less often than once every S years, the rate per acre-foot of

stored water and the minimum payment shall be reviewed by the Contracting Officer and revised, if

necessary. by the Contracting Officer for the irrigation waler marketing program of the Willamette

River Basin Project. Any revision by the Contracting Officer will apply only to future payments

and shall be announced bywritten notice to the Contractor at least 3 months prior to the beginning

ofthe irrigation season 10 which the new rate would be applicable.

3

RECEIVED BY OWAO

OCT 1 9 201
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(c) All payments from the Contractor to the United States under this contract

shall be made by the medium requested by the United States. The required medium of payment

may include checks, wire transfers, or other types of payment spccificd by the United States.

Except when otherwise specified by the United States, all payments shall be made by check.

(d) Upon execution of the contract, the Contractor shall furnish the Contracting

Officer with the Contractor' s taxpayer's identification number (TIN). The purpose for requiring

the Contractor's Tl I is for collecting and reporting any delinquent amounts arising out of the

Contractor's relationship with the United States.

(e) Payments required hereunder shall be made to the Bureau of Reclamation at

the location described in Article 17 of this contract.

CONTRACT ADMINISTRATION FEES

7. The Contractor shall incur a fee for oil future contract and inspection actions,

including but not limited to new contracts. contract amendments, supplements, assignments and

inspection ofContractor diversions. Prior to any future action and/or inspection, the fee will be

determined by the Contracting Officer and shall be sufficient to cover such costs incun·ed by the

United States and cost of contractors or the United States in the performance of the above activities.

CHARGES FOR DELINQUENT PAYMENTS

8. (a) The Contractor shall be subject lo interest and administrative and penalty
charges on delinquent payments. Ia payment is not received by the due date, the Contractor shall
pay an interest charge on the delinquent payment for each day the payment is delinquent beyond
the due date. Ifa payment becomes 60 days delinquent, in addition to the interest charge. the
Contractor shall pay an administrative charge to cover additional costs of billing and processing; the
delinquent payment. If a payment is delinquent 90 days or more, in addition to the interest and
administrative charges, the Contractor shall pay a penalty charge for each day the payment is
delinquent beyond the due date, based on the remaining balance of the payment due. at the rate of
6 percent per year. The Contractor shall also pay any fees incun-ed for debt collection services
associated with a delinquent payment. RECEIVED BY OWRD

OCT I 9 2016

SALEM, OR
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STATUTORYWARRANTY DEED

¼'f

OCT 3 0 2014

SALEM, OR

RECEIVED

WATER RESOURCES DEPT
SALEM, OREGON

2014-01001

RECEIVED BY OWRD

OCT 1 9 2016

$le.,,On,ok ..,,...., • CconlyC!Ollt

LINNCOUNTY, O~EOON
0-WO
Stn•2S WILSON 01/29/2014 01:09:28 PM
520.00 s11.00 s10.oo ~19oo 52000 S8O.0O

SPACEABOVEYtllll LINl: FOIi RliCORDER'& US!i

•

OFflOW.St!AI.
PHYI.US JUNCi MC CAll
NOTMY P\JBUO • OREGON
COMMISSION NO. 4S1125:1

ReS,I\Jl,IEU,2015

RECORDINGREQUESTEDY:
TlcorTIUe company

GRANTOR;
Mlllc~burg Po~r U.C
GIV\H11;El
Wllamatla V.iRvyLaod, LLC

SEHO TAXSTATEMENTS AND R1:COfl01HO TO:
WffemetteValley L.alld, LLC
13140 NE t<uel\no Reed
Gllf'lton, OR 97111

escrowNo; 471813028237-TTMIOWIL20

Tax lolll 101 &.106 Sec 29; &402Soc20
MillersDurg,OR

MillersbYrg Power l.LC, enOregon llmit8d liability company, Grantor, CQllveys andvrcmants lo

Willamene Vaney Lend, lLC. an Oregon limited Debility company, Granlee, the foflowingdeson"oed roal
property, rree end cle!II"of encumbrances except as speomcally set forth below, filUaled In IhaCounly of
Linn, S\ete ofOregon;

Soo fXHIBfr 'A'amu:hed herotoandmade a part ho1'9of

THETRUE ANDACTUAL CONSIDERATION FORIBIS CONVEYANCE 15 S1,150,000.00.
(See ORS 93.030)

Subjacl 10and excepting: SaoEXHIBIT 'A' llttachad h11rll!.oand mado a pal'I hantaf

DATED: Januerye2f_ 2014

BEFORE SIGNING OR ACCEPTINGTHIS INSTRUMENT, 'THE PERSON TRANSFEAA!NG FEE fflLE
SHOULO INQUIREABOllrTKePERSON'S RJGHTS, IF ANY, UNDER ORS 195.300, 195.301 AHD
195.3&6 TO19'.336ANDsecnoNS 5TO11, CHAP-rER 424, OREGON LAWS 2007, SECTIONS 2
iO 9 AND 17', CHAPTER866, OREGON LAWS2009, AND SECTIONS 2TO7, CHAPTER 8, OREGON
LAWS 2010.THIS INSTRUMfNTDOES NOTALLOWUSEOF THE PROPERTYDESCRIBED IN THIS
INSTRUMENTIN VIOLATJON OF APPLICABLE LAND USE LAWS AND REGULATIONS. BEFORE -
SIGNING OR ACCl:PTINGTHIS INSTRUMENT, THE PERSON ACQUIRING FEETITLETOTHE
PROPERTY SHOUlOCHECKWITHTHEAPPROPRIATE CITY OR COUN'TY PLANNING
DEPARTMeNTTOVERJFYTffATTHEUNITOF LAND BEINGTRANSFERRED IS A LAWFULLY
ESTABLISHB) LOTOR PARCl:l, ASDEFINED IN ORS82.010 OR 215,010,TO VERIFYTHE.
APPROVED USES OF THE LOTOR PARCEL, TO DETERMINEANY LIMITS ON LAWSUITS
AGAINST FARMING OR FOREST PRACTICES, AS DEFINED IN 0RS 30.930, ANDTO INQUIRE
ABOUTTHE RIGHTS OF NEIGHBORING PROPERTYOWNERS, IF ANY; UNDER ORS 186.300,
195.301 AHO 195.305 TO 196.336AND SECTIONS5 TO 11, CHAPTER424, OREGON LAWS 2007,
SECTIONS 2TO II AND 17, CHAPTtiR ass, OREGON LAWS 2009, At.ID SECTIONS 2.TO 7,
CHAPTER8, OREGON LAWS 2010.

State ofOREGON, County ofMatiOn

471013020237-TTM/DWN.2O
DtGd (Wamnl)',Sll!Mory)

Thls instrumentwas acknowledgedbefora me on JanuaryM_, 2014, byCharlesA. Side& as Momlxlr"EEE""the limited ln:iblllty oompeny, . '

Nol~Publlo-Stuk, of Or~on
My commission oxplfes: -/3 •,;>c}/S-
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EXHIBIT 'A'
Legal Description

PARCEl.1:

The following described real property situated In the County of Linn end State of Otegon;

Beginning ata;tone en lhe .Soulh9aG19rty boundarytine or theOoriaUon LandClalm ofsn:ai;
Haight, et ux, Claim No. 55 InTownshlp 10 South and Range 3Wast of thoWillamette Meridian,
LIMCounty, Oregon, sald stone beingSouth 52" 50'Wes!,97.60 feet dtstant from the most
EllStooycomerofsald Cle!mNo. 65 andfrom lhonoa running Souths2• 50'West, 1777.60 feet 10
theWYlamene Rl-,,er. thence down said WJnamone Rlvor Iha follo\vln9 course, und dfstanc;os:
North 41• 06'WQil, 542.66 feet.; thenceNorth 61'42'West, 132foot thencoNorth 79• 06'Wesl.
57.58 feet lo a paint SouUi 1'8'Westo!a11/2-inchplpe, &aid pipe being West, 2660.60 feet
andSoulh 1093.81 feoldlstant fcom 1h11 said mo;t Easterly comer ofsadDonation Land CIslm
No. 65; thence Nor1h 1 • 09'Easl. 40 feet. moreor less to said first abovemenlJonad 1 1a-trioh
pipe: th9nce Nonh 1• 09' East. 332.SSfeetto a S/8-inch bolt; thence Nonh 76" 28'East, 1119.77
feel toa 5/-nch bolt; thenceNorth34" 30'Et, 232,38 feet to a 1 inch x 40 inch pipe, thence
South 89" 46' East, 771,83 feel lo a 6/8-ln0h boll. lhonco North 25" oo· Ezt, 873,54 feet to a 1
Inch x SO inch pipe, thence North 128'Wast, 671_as feat leo 3/4-inch pipe, lhanco South 77
33'East, 46.621eet; thence South 1e· 28'East, 677.33 feet to a 1 lnchx 50 Inch plpo; thence
S0uh 24 27Wst, 1227,10 fat to he pscoof beginning.

SAVEAND EXCEPT thol pol1lon con\loyad to Cityor Mi!ershurg, am1.1niclpal corporation of Iha
Stale of Oregon, by deed recorded May B, 1990 rn Vorumo 1530. Page 769, Mlcroruni Records for
Linn County, Orogon, described as ronows:

Beglnnlng at the Southwest corner of Isaac Millar OonaUon land Chaim No. 46 inTownship 1O
Soulh, Range3Wesl, WiailmenoMeridian. Linn County, Oregon: thence North68' 38' 30"East.
1108.80 feet; thence North 1'13'30"Wast, 1320.00 feet; thenceNorth 88'38' 30"Bisi. 1101.08
fast; thence Norn 18 34' Wes1, 2739,29 feet along theWest right-of-way line of the Burtlngton
Northemn Rallroad to lhe true point of beginning; thence South 84 28' 3S"West, 1798.57 feet;
thence South 16' 12'254West, 098.88 feet; thenceSouth 63"23' 34'Wesl, 326.86 feel; thenoo
South 3 30' East 119.51 foet; thence South 86 30'West, 100.00 feet; thenceNorth3 30' West,
185,56 feet; thence Nor'\h ss• 23' 34# Ea,t. 403.84 foot; thonoo North 76" 1Z' Z6"Ea,t, 917.33
feet; thence North 84'26'36" East 1762.63 feet thenceSouth 18 34' East, 102.65 feet to the
true polnl ofbeginning.

ALSOSAVE AND EXCEPT that ponlon or the above described propertylying South of the
Southerly1/na of tho above referenced CityofMillersburg llllCl.

SALEM,O

UCT I 9 2016
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APN -10S03W2900 00106

PARCl;l.2;

Pert of Sections 19, 20. 29 and 30 In Township 10 South, Range 3 W8$t ol thaWlllamo\te
Meridian, Linn County, Oregon, .ind described as follows:

Beglnning in thecenterline ofLinn CountyMarket Road No. 34, ala point South a9•55• East
137.08 feet. soulh889.89 feet. and South 77"32' East 1001.67 feet £ram the mostWesterly
Southwest oormiroftheGeorge Miller, Sr., Donutlon LandClelm No. 53 In Section 19, Township
10 South, Range 3West, ssld Donnllon LDnd Clulm corerbsing on the Northwesterly line of the
Silas Hal<;lhtDonation Lend Claim No. 55; und running thenco South 11'West, elong Iha cenlar
line of a ditch, 1319.24-f8ilt to the intersectlon of said dlrchwith a 1oooond ditch; thonoeSoutherly,
along the canter line of the lastmenlloned dl1ch, followingthemaandatS thereof, opproitln,alely
1760 <eel to the right bank of the Willome\1eRiver; thence, following the meanders of said right
bank Eealer1y u1>4lr011m approximately 1150 feet to a pointSO\Jlh 1'09'Westofa 1-1/2 inch iron
pipe, said pipe being Wes! 2660.50 feel and South 1093.81 feat from themost Easterlycorner of
said SIias Haight Donation Land Claim No.
55; tho~ North 1"08'~l 40 feet, moreor less, to said 1-112 Inch ironpipe; Oience, contlnulng
North 1 '09' East 322.01! feet, loa 15/8 lnoh rron bolr; rhenco NO/th 76"28'Easr 1119.77 foot to a
5/8 Inch Iron bolt; thence North3430' East 232.30 faot to u 1 Inch Ironplpo; henco South 69'46'
East 771.83 feat lo e li/8 Inch Iron boll; thence North 2fl'00'EoGI 973.54 fOGt toe 1 inch iron plpe;
honco North 18"28'West 706.65 (eot lo lhe center(Inc of the aforemenlloned Linn County '
Morkol Road No. 34; thaneo North 77'32'West. along S11ld cenlcrl(no, to lho point ofbeginning.

SAVE AND EXCEPT lhat portion conveyed to City of Millersburg. a munlolpal corporatlon of the
es.as».yrs.osv»so.rs to.rs"XE[VEDLunn county, Oroaon. describedas follows: [f ,l

471011020237.7TMDWI2O
De(Watry-Statton)
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BeglMing al tho Southw8$! comet of l,aaoMilerDonation Land Claim No. 46 In Town11hlp 10
South, Range 3Wost,Wamene Meridian, Linn County, Oregon;thenceNorth 88'38' 30"East,
, ,oa.ao feet; thenceNorth 1' 1S' 30"WMt. 1320.00 feet: !Mnce Northae· ~· 30" East, 1101.oe
feel; \hence North 18'34'West,2739.29 feet Blong theWest.right-of-way llne of the Burllllgton
NortherRallroad to the true polnt of beglning; thenceSouth 84 2835"Wast, 1798.57 feel;
thence South 76 12' 25"West, 898.88 foat; monceSouth 63" 23' 34"West, 326.66 feot thanco
South 3•30'Ea&t 119.51 fee~ thence Soolh as• 30'Wast. 100.00 fool; lhonoo Norlh 3' 30'Weal.
185.56 feet; lhenceNorth 63"2334 East, 403.94 feel; thcnoo Nonh 78" 12'25"Ea.t, 8ff.33
feel; thence North 84 28' 35" East, 1792.63 fee~ lhencu South 18 34' East 102.6:ifeetto the
trua polnt or beginning.

ALSO SAVE AND EXCEPT that portion of !he abovedescribed property lyingSouth of tho
Southerly line of !he above referenced City orMUlersburg Inlet.

APN 10503W200000402end 10S03W2900 00101

Subject to and excepting:

Unpaid Property Taxes, If any

The Lend has been classlfiodas Farm Use, as disclosed by the tax roll. I the Land becomes dlsqual!Oed.
said Land may besubject to addlt!ona! ll!Xe, and/or penalties.
Affects: Parcel 2

Any rights, llens, dalms otequities, 11any, In favor or Linn Soil and WaterConservation Ois!rlct

Rughts of tile publio to any ponlon or the Land lying within strools. roads and highway.

Any adverse clalm based upon the assertion that:
a) Said Land or any pert lhurecf ls now erat any time hna boen below lhe highest of lhe high watermarks
ofWUlamatte RlvsrandMurder Creek(Powell Creek) In lhe event the boundary of 11<1\dWDlemette River
and Murder Creek (PowellCreek) hos beenriicially raised or ls nowor at any tme has been below the
high watermark, If saidWillamette River end 'MurderCreek(PowellCreek) is ln lls natural state.
b) Some portionor said Land has been creeled by artificial means or hiis accreted to such portionso
created.
o)Some portion ofsaid Land has been brOUDhlwithin the boundatlos thereof tly en avlJloillo movementof
WillametteRiverendMurder Creek (Powell Creek}, or has bean formed by .iccretion toany such portion,

Rights an<I easemen!!I for navigetlon ond Osherywhichmay exist over that portion of said Land lylng
beneath the walers of Iha WUlamelto River andMutderCrc:u,k (Powell Croak).

Easement(s} for thepurpose{s)shown belowendrights lncldenlal lherelo. as granted In adocument:
Granted lo:Mountain States PowerCompany
Purpose: Anchors, wiresand fixtures
Recording Dato: February 6, 1937
Recording No; Book 146, Page 403
Affect&: Parcel 2

Easement(s) for tho purpose(s) shown below and rights incidental thoroto, as granted in a documerBECEIVED BY OWRD
Granted to: MO\Jn\ainSlates Power Company
Purpo,,e: Electric !ransmllwon ord!SlfilluUon lines
Recording Dale: March 2, 1937 QCT 1 9 2016
Recording No: Book 145, Page 470
Affects: Exact locationnot spectoed

E.a!IVment(s)fQr th& purpose(s) shown below enll rights lncldental thereto, nogranted in a document:
Granlad to: MO\Jntaln SteteG Power Company
Purpose: Electric transmission and distribution lines
Recording Oal8: October 3, 1947
Recording No: Book 196, Page 166
Affects: Parcel 2 - exact loca tion not disclosed of record

SALEM.OR

Easement(•) forthe purpose(s)shown below and rights incidental thereto, nsgllltlled In a document
Granted to:WestomKraftCorporation, en Oregon corpore\lcn
PurpOfs:Plpellnes CEIVEDReoordlng Dale: December2, 1954 RE
Recording No: Book 240, Page 507
Attocts:Various parcels - sae document for specifics

471011020237.1TM1DWL20
Deed (Warranty-tautory)

OCT 3 0 2014

WATER RESOURCES DEPT
SALEM, OREGON

PP980G €I8I PIO/VO/SO



SALEM.OR

RECEIVED BY OWRD

OCT 1 9 2016

WATER RESOURCES DEPT
SALEM, OREGON

RECEIVED
OCT 3 0 2014

-
Road RalooallonAgreement. lnclud'rig thetanns and,provlslons,thereor,
RecordingDate: August 9, 1950
ReconllngNo.: 6QQ1<. 272, PQDe 536

Easement(&) for thop_urpose(s) ehown below and rightincidental thereto, as granted In a document:
Granted to: City of Millenburg
PurPOee: Woter andsewer pipelines
Recon11ngDatu: May 19, 19&7
RecordingNo:Volume 442. Page 738
Atfeclll; Plll'CG!a 1 and 2

Ea:iement(&) for thepurPose(s) shown bolowand rights incldenral therelo. as granled In a dooument:
Granted 10: PaclflCOrp
Purpose: Eleatrlo transmlssfon ITnee, diwlbucfon 1ln&$, and communlcatlon Jines
RecordingDate: Octobef 10, 1998
ReCOfdingNo:Volume 830, Page 628
Affec.16: Parcel2

Easemen\(:J) ror the purp~e{s) shown balaw and rlghlo lncidenlal thereto a!! condemned by on
lrn1lrument,
EntlUed: Noltet1 or Supplemental Final Order andJudgment
Coun: U.S. DletriclCourt 1or the SoulhemDlstriot of Indiana
Case No.; 1:02-c:v-7004-OFH-TAS
In favor ot: AT&Y Corp. and AT&Tccmmunlcallons-East, lno.
Purpose: Cable, conduits, pcwor end replacement lechnology
fl.l!lcordlnp Dal!!: November 14, 2008
FlacordlngNo: 2008-21446
Affects: Portions sdJscant to ranroad corridor

47181302!2:JT.TTMIDWL2D
Oood CW•,,.,, 1)'•51•1uio,y)
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OWRD Fee Calculator http://apps.wrd.state.or.us/apps/misc/wrd_fee_calculator/Expedited_S...

Arrey /

,~~ Oregon Water Resources Department
,~I Permit to Appropriate Only Stored Water - Expedited Secondary

4 Main

0 Return

O Help

Contact Us

Today's Date: Monday, September 26, 2016

\sase Application Fee. - - - r ~ L $450.00
1

r,A-c-re-f-ee--'t~o-f-St-o-red-~W=a~t-er_t_o_be_di-ve-rt~ed~.--------------~~-----'=--=-r1~----'4=1-3 [ $993.00

\'P_e_rm_i_t-Re_c_o_rd-in_g_F_e_e__ ---.------------~-----------=~-, I $450.0.0

"" the PermitRecording Fee is not required when the application is submitted but, mustbe paid before a F~
r-"[issuance of the Final Order, permit issuance will be delayed.

\Estimated costofPermitApplication \s1 ,893.00

OWRD Fee Schedule

[Fee Calculator Version: B20130709

RECEIVED BYOWAD

OCT 1 9 2C'.3

SALEM, OR

1 of1 9/26/2016 1:07 AM I



OWRD Fee Calculator http://apps.wrd.state.or.us/apps/misc/wrd_fee_ca!cu lator/Expcd ited_Secondary.aspx

4aG' Oregon Water Resources Department ,, g sf]Zhu Main O Help
pg2 Perrito Anrorate only stored water -Expedited so"" ggc222&, oeo s con«aw»

Today's Date: Wednesday, October 19, 2016

IEslimated cost of Permit Application - . - - - -- -- --- j- [s1,893.00'

I l 1S450.00IBase Appl ica tion Fee.

i-,A-cr-e-fe=:~t-of_S_to=,=ed_W_a_te-r t_o_b_o_d~ive~r1-o_d_.~-----==--------=--=~-==-----------~~---=~--~-~~-~~----~"".[F-~=4-13~93.00

IPermit Recording Fee. ... _ I J $450.00

.::••-:;lh::e:-;P:;-:e--rm--1;;-t ;::Re::c--o-=rd::-,n::g--;:F:-:-e-e-:--,s-=n-=-0:-1 r--eq-u-:;-1r=-ed:;--w:-he::n-:lh:-e--a-p--p;;-llcr=--a::-U0-n-;ls-:-:-su7b=m,;:-lll:-e-:;-d:-bu-:t=,-m~u-s--t b;"e=p-a71d;-:b-e7fa-,e-a_p_a-rm:::-::-lt -w:::111-:-b:-e-;--ls-su-:e-:d.":17':t 1--s 7fu711y-,::-e:-fu--nd7a:::b-:--l.;~_if;-o-p::e:".rm:;l;-;11--s --no::t-::lss5u=-:e-:;d-:. l;;-1 t:Ch'=e--,e::c:'.o,::;dl;:ng::-;:fe:::e-;:ls:-'.n".".o~t p::a:-;:ld:;illr--R--f-, -t-11~
prior to issuance of the Final Order, permit issuance willbe delayed. [ ecalcula e L

OwRD Fee Schedule

[Fee CalculatorVersion: B20130709

l of 1
10/19/2016 3:58 PM



Aspen
~

Rural Land Consulting

Water Resources Department
Attn: New Water RightApplications
725 Summer Street NE, Ste. A
Salem, OR, 97301

Water Resources, Water Rigtits, Land
Surveying, Engineering, Land Use Planning

ERICURSTADT@HOTMAIL.COM
971-250-1520 (MOBILE)

13 October, 2016

Subject: New Application for use of Surface Water

To Whom It May Concern,

Enclosed I san application for the use of stored wat_er al0ng with the following attachments:

Attachments:
1. Property deed for subject property,
2. Bureau of Reclamation Contract for water, (Rsr PAG6S )
3. Land Use Compatibility Statements from both the City of Millersberg and Lin in County,
4. Water Resources fee calculator output,
5. Application Map
6. A check out to Oregon Water Resources Department for $1893.00.

Please let me know if there Is any concerns or you ne_ed any more information.

Respectfully,
Aspen Rural LandConsulting

Eric U rstadt, PE, PLS

RECEIVED BYOWp

OCT 1 9 2016

SALEM,O



Aspen
a

Rural Land Consulting

Water Resources, Water Rights, Land
Surveying, Engineering, Land Use Planning

ERICURSTADT@HOTMAIL.COM
971-250-1520 (MOBILE)

Water Resources Department
Attn: Jerry Sauter
725 Summer Street NE, Ste. A
Salem, OR, 97301

20 March 2017

Subject: Declaration of new agent for water rights

To Whom It May Concern,

RECEIVED BY OWRD

MAR 2 9 2017

SALEM, OR

This letter is written to officially inform the Oregon Water Resources Department that Paul Kuehne, the
owner of certain water rights, wishes Eric Urstadt, PE, PLS of Aspen Rural Land Consulting to act as agent
for all of the rights on lands owned by him. Some rights have had another agent in the past, but the
ownerwishes to have the prior agents removed and instead have Eric Urstadt as my agent.

I, Paul Kuehne, am the owner of all of the following properties and relatedwater rights via Willamette
Valley Lands, CreeksideValley Farms, Spring Lake Farms, or South Santlam River Farm. It is my
understanding that this letter can serve as notice to change my agent for these files.

The water rights involved are: (organized by property):
1. Durham; T-12100, Certs. 48103, 48511, 48512
2. Hans Hengden; T-12099, Certs. 16677, Permit G-17491
3. Klotz; T-12204 (land being currently watered is owned by Paul Kuehne)

Certs. 26595, 42307
Appl. S-88194
Appl. S-88305, G-18190, Permit S-54958
Millersberg West; Cert 34964, 86134, T-9638,
Permit G-15984

The contact information for my new agent, Eric Urstadt, is:
Mailing address: 39290 NW Murtaugh Road, North Plains, OR 97133

4. Lebanon McDowell;
5. Millersberg East;
6. MillersbergWest;
7. Spring Lake Farms;
8. Wheatland Road;

Email:
Phone:

ericurstadt@hotmail.com
(971) 250-1520

Please also continue to send copies of documentation to me:
Mailing address: Paul Kuehne, PO Box 99, Lafayette, OR 97127
Email: paul@creeksidevalleyfarms.com
Phone: (503)8643131 -,

84-{34e

Date



Minimum Requirements Checklist
Minimum Requirements (OAR 690-310-0040, OAR 690-310-0050 & ORS 537.140)

Include this checklist with the application

Check that each of the following items is included. The application will be returned if aU required items are not
included. If you have questions, please call theWaterRights CustomerServiceGroup at (503) 986-0900.

~ SECTION l: applicant information and signature

IX] SECTION 2: property ownership

] SECTION 3: source of water requested

[] SECTION 4: water use

18] SECTION 5: water management

IX] SECTION 6: resource protection

[] SECTION 7: project schedule

] SECTION 8: within a district

] SECTION 9: remarks

Attachments:

[81 Land Use Information Form with approval and signature (must be an original) or signed receipt

[] Provide the legal description of: fl) the property from which the water is to be diverted, (2) any property
crossed by the proposed ditch, canal or other work, and (3) any property on which the water is to be used
as depicted on the map.

Fees - Amount enclosed: $ 1893.00
See the Department's Fee Schedule at yww_orcgon._gov/owrd or call (503) 986-0900.

Provide amap and check that each of the following items is incJudcd:

Permanent quality and drawn in ink

Even map scale not less than 4" =1 mile (example: l" = 400 ft, 1" = 1320 ft, etc.)

North Directional Symbol

Township, Range, Section, Quarter/Quarter, Tax Lots

Reference corner on map

Location of each well, and/or dam if applicable, by reference to a recognized publiFlEiOEilkEVoBeOWPD
(distances north/south and east/west)

)

□

Indicate the area of use by Quarter/Quarter and tax lot clearly identified OCT I 9 2016
Number of acres per Quarter/Quarter and hatching to indicate area of use if for primary irrigation,
supplemental irrigation, or nursery SALEM, OR
Location ofmain canals, ditches, pipelines or flumes (ifwell is outside of the area of use)

Other:

Revised 2/1/2012

£-8a
Surface Water/2 WR



MAP FOR

Water Right Application Map
Sections 20 & 29, T10S, RSW, LINN COUNTY

Willamette 1 ---­
River

29 28

Tax Lot 106
of S29

20 21

uEECEIVED BY OWRD
Slough

2.4ac

,----1----T----1----
NW-SW ] [ [

I I I
I I I
-,:- - -- -I=- --+- - - -

SW-SE I
12.6ac

NE-SE

6.1ac

POD 1

Tax Lot 101
of S29

MAP BY:
ASPEN RURAL LAND

CONSULTING
ERIC URSTADT, PE, PLS

971-250-1520
Sep 2016

WVL-CONSER-RD-1D

OCT l 9 2016

SALEM, OR

axer Right. ·2::_ #38!i, ~~.

Eric A Urstadt
May 11, 1994

OF 0

N

+
1 IN= 1320 FT

0 660 1320

NOTES:
-THE POINT OF DIVERSION (POD 1) IS 535' E & 1490'S ot NW S29.
-ALTHOUGH I BELEIVE THAT THE TRUE QUARTER-0UARTER (Q-Q)
LINES MAY VARY FROM THE MAP FOR PERMIT S-54958, THIS MAP IS
BASED ON THAT MAP BECAUSE IT WAS FOUND THAT THE BUREAU OF
RECLAMATION (BOA) CONTRACT FOR THAT PERMIT HAS IRRIGATION
8Y 0-0BASED ON THAT MAP, AND THAT BOA CONTRACT WILLALSO
BE USED FOR THIS APPLICATION. MY JUDGEMENT IS THAT THE MAP IS
SATISFACTORY FOR THE INTENDED USE AND IT WOULD BE GOOD IF
THE CONTRACT MATCHED THE APPLICATION MAP, IF POSSIBLE.

LEGEND
¢ SCTION OR QUARTER CORNER

POINT OF DIVERSION (POD 1)
- - - - QUARTER-QUARTER LINE
iii TAXL_OT LINE

SECTION LINE

~ IRRIGATED AREA, ACRES 8Y 0-0.

THIS MAP IS NOT INTENDED TO PROVIDE LEGAL DIMENSIONS OR
LOCATIONS OF PROPERTY OWNERSHIP LINES.
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